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FOOD SERVICE
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

FS101.1 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS

FS102.1 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN

FS102.2 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

FS102.3 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

FS102.4 FOODSERVICE ELECTRICAL PLAN

FS102.5 FOODSERVICE ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE

FS102.6 FOODSERVICE PLUMBING PLAN

FS102.7 FOODSERVICE PLUMBING SCHEDULE

FS102.8 FOODSERVICE FLOOR RECESS PLAN

FS102.9 FOODSERVICE MECHANICAL PLAN

FS102.10 FOODSERVICE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

FS201.1 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS

FS201.2 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS

FS301.1 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS301.2 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS301.3 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS301.4 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS301.5 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS301.6 FOODSERVICE HOOD DETAILS

FS401.1 FOODSERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS

Grand total: 20

ARCHITECTURE
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

A043 BLDG 3 - OVERALL SLAB PLAN

A050 BLDG 1, 2 & 3 - OVERALL FLOOR PLANS

A101.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN

A101.4 BLDG 4 - FLOOR PLAN AND FINISH PLAN

A101.5 BLDG  5 - FLOOR PLANS, RCP, SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SIGNAGE PLAN

A102.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN

A102.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR AND CLERESTORY PLANS

A102.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN

A104 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS

A121.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.4 BLDG 4  - DIMENSION PLAN - 1ST FLR

A121.5 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE - DIMENSION PLANS

A122.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - DIMENSION PLAN - 2ND FLR

A122.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - DIMENSION PLAN - 2ND FLR AND CLERESTORY

A122.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - DIMENSION PLAN - 2ND FLR

A140 CEILING LEGEND, NOTES & PLANS

A141.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.4 BLDG 4  - RCP - 1ST FLR

A141.5 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE - RCP

A142.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - RCP - 2ND FLR

A142.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - RCP - 2ND FLR

A142.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - RCP - 2ND FLR

A151.1 BLDG 1 - ROOF PLAN, LEGEND AND GENERAL NOTES

A151.2 BLDG 2 -  ROOF PLAN

A151.3 BLDG 3 - ROOF PLAN

A151.4 BLDG 4 - ROOF PLAN

A160 FINISH GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, SCHEDULE AND DET.

A160.1 DETAILS - INTERIOR

A161.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR

A161.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - FINISH PLAN - 1ST FLR & MEZZANINE

A162.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - FINISH PLAN - 2ND FLR

A162.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - FINISH PLAN - 2ND FLR

ARCHITECTURAL SITE
. SHEET TITLE

AS010 OVERALL ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

AS011 SITE SECURITY PLAN & TYPICAL FENCE ENCLOSURE DETAILS

AS020 CANOPIES - MATERIAL TAKE-OFF

AS021 COURTYARD FENCING - MATERIAL TAKE-OFF

AS215 COURTYARD GATE ELEVATIONS

AS216 COURTYARD GATE DETAILS

AS400 OVERALL COURTYARD PLAN

AS401 ENLARGED COURTYARD PLANS

AS402 ENLARGED COURTYARD PLAN AND DETAILS

AS502 TENNIS AND BASKETBALL COURTS PLANS AND MISC DETAILS

AS503 SOFTBALL FIELD DETAILS

AS504 PRACTICE FIELDS

AS505 BASEBALL FIELD AND DETAILS

AS510 SITE DETAILS - MISC

AS511 SITE DETAILS - SCHOOL MONUMENT AND ENTRY SIGNS

AS520 CANOPY DETAILS

AS521 COLUMN DETAILS - CANOPIES

AS522 COLUMN DETAILS - CANOPIES

Grand total: 20

ARCHITECTURE
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

A162.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - FINISH PLAN - 2ND FLR

A180 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE SCHEDULES AND LEGENDS

A181.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 1ST FLR

A181.4 BLDG 4 - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLANS - 1ST FLR

A182.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 2ND FLR

A182.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 2ND FLR

A182.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - EQUIPMENT & FURN PLAN - 2ND FLR

A190 SIGNAGE TYPES & NOTES

A190.1 SIGNAGE TYPES & NOTES

A191.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.2A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.2B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.2C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.3A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.3B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - SIGNAGE PLAN - 1ST FLR

A191.4 BLDG 4 - SIGNAGE PLANS - 1ST FLR

A192.1A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - SIGNAGE PLAN - 2ND FLR

A192.1B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - SIGNAGE PLAN - 2ND FLR

A192.1C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - SIGNAGE PLAN - 2ND FLR

A200 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS REFERENCE PLANS

A201 EXTERIOR VIEWS & EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND

A202 BLDG 1 - OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A203 BLDG 2 - OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A204 BLDG 3 - OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A205 BLDG 1 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A206 BLDG 1 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A207 BLDG 1 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A208 BLDG 1 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A209 BLDG 2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A210 BLDG 2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A211 BLDG 3 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A212 BLDG 3 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A213 BLDG 3 AND 4 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A251 BLDG 1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A252 BLDG 1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A253 BLDG 1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A254 BLDG 1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A255 BLDG 1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A259 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A260 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A261 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A262 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A263 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A264 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A265 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A266 BLDG 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A267 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A268 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A269 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A270 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A271 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A272 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A273 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A274 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A275 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A276 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A277 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A278 BLDG 3 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A279 BLDG 1 & 2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A281 TOILET ROOM ELEVATIONS

A282 TOILET ROOM ELEVATIONS

A283 TOILET ROOM ELEVATIONS

A300 BUILDING SECTIONS REFERENCE PLANS

A301 BLDG 1 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A302 BLDG 1 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A303 BLDG 1 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A304 BLDG 2 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A305 BLDG 2 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A306 BLDG 3 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A307 BLDG 3 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A308 BLDG 3 AND 4 - BUILDING SECTIONS

ARCHITECTURE
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

A350 WALL SECTIONS REFERENCE PLANS

A351 BLDG 1 - WALL SECTIONS

A352 BLDG 1 - WALL SECTIONS

A353 BLDG 1 - WALL SECTIONS

A354 BLDG 1 - WALL SECTIONS

A355 BLDG 2 - WALL SECTIONS

A356 BLDG 2 - WALL SECTIONS

A357 BLDG 3 - WALL SECTIONS

A358 BLDG 3 - WALL SECTIONS

A359 BLDG 3 - WALL SECTIONS

A361 SECTIONS THRU MUSIC PRACTICE ROOMS

A431 ENLARGED GYMNASIUM FLOOR PATTERN PLANS

A432 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - CASEWORK

A461 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILET FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES & DETAILS

A462 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILETS - BLDG 1

A463 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILETS - BLDGS 1 & 2

A464 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILETS - BLDG 2

A465 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILETS - BLDG 3

A481 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - STAIRS A AND A1- BUILDING 1

A482 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - STAIRS BUILDING 1

A483 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - STAIRS AND RAMPS BUILDING 3

A484 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - STAIRS AND RAMPS BUILDING 3

A485 SECTIONS - STAIRS A AND A1

A486 SECTIONS - STAIRS B, B1, C AND C1

A487 SECTIONS - RAMP& STAIR E, F, H AND RAMP G

A488 SECTIONS - STAIRS F, L, M, M1, AND RAMPS L, L1, M, M1,  P, Q, AND R

A489 TYPICAL STAIR HAND & GUARD RAILING DETAILS - CONCRETE STAIRS

A490 TYPICAL STAIR HAND & GUARD RAILING DETAILS - STEEL STAIRS

A491 ENLARGED PLANS, SECTION AND DETAILS - ELEVATOR

A492 MISC RAILING & EXTERIOR DETAILS

A495 ENLARGED EXTERIOR ADMIN CANOPY PLANS, ELEVATIONS, DETAILS

A496 ENLARGED EXTERIOR GYMNASIUM CANOPY PLAN,  ELEVATIONS, AND
SECTION

A501 DOOR SCHEDULES - BLDG 1 1ST FLR, BLDG 4 & 5, COURTYARD

A502 DOOR SCHEDULE - BLDG 1 2ND FLOOR

A503 DOOR SCHEDULES - BLDG 2

A504 DOOR SCHEDULES - BLDG 3

A506 DOOR, FRAME AND WINDOW TYPES

A507 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

A508 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

A509 LOUVER TYPES

A510 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A511 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A512 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A513 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A514 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A515 DETAILS - DOOR & WINDOW

A516 MISC DETAILS

A521 DETAILS - EXTERIOR

A523 BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING DETAILS

A524 BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING DETAILS

A525 DETAILS - EXTERIOR - COLUMN EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A541 DETAILS - CEILING

A542 DETAILS - CEILING

A543 DETAILS - CEILING

A544 DETAILS - CEILING

A551 DETAILS - ROOF

A552 DETAILS - ROOF

A553 DETAILS - ROOF

A554 DETAILS - ROOF

A559 DETAILS - INTERIOR

A560 DETAILS - INTERIOR

A564 DETAILS - INTERIOR

A565 DETAILS - INTERIOR

A570 CASEWORK DETAILS

A571 CASEWORK DETAILS

A572 CASEWORK DETAILS

Grand total: 205

LANDSCAPE
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

LA100 LANDSCAPE KEY SHEET

LA101 LANDSCAPE PLAN

LA102 LANDSCAPE PLAN

LA103 LANDSCAPE PLAN

LA104 LANDSCAPE PLAN

LA105 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

LA106 LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS

IR100 IRREGATION SHEET KEY

IR101 IRREGATION PLAN

IR102 IRREGATION PLAN

IR103 IRREGATION PLAN

IR104 IRREGATION PLAN

IR105 IRREGATION PLAN

IR106 IRREGATION PLAN

IR107 IRREGATION PLAN

IR108 IRREGATION PUMP DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS

IR109 NETAFIM DETAILS &SPECIFICATIONS

IR110 IRRIGATION DETAILS

IR111 HDPE NOTES

IR112 IRREGATION NOTES

IR113 IRRIGATION DETAILS

IR114 HDPE NOTES

IR115 IRREGATION NOTES

HS100 HARDSCAPE KEY SHEET

HS101 HARDSCAPE AREA DETAILS

HS102 PLATER WORKPOINTS

HS103 PLATER WORKPOINTS

HS104 PLATER WORKPOINTS

HS105 PLATER WORKPOINTS

HS106 PLATER WORKPOINTS

HS107 PLANTER DETAILS

HS108 PLANTER DETAILS

HS109 ARTIFICIAL TURF DETAILS

Grand total: 33

STRUCTURAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

S001 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

S002 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

S003 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

S004 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS

S005 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES & SYMBOL LEGEND

S006 THRESHOLD INSPECTION PLAN

S050 BUILDINGS 1, 2 & 3 - OVERALL PLAN

S101.1A BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.1B BUILDING 1 AREA 1B - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.1C BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.2A BUILDING 2 AREA 2A - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.2B BUILDING 2 AREA 2B - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.2C BUILDING 2 AREA 2C - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.3A BUILDING 3 AREA 3A - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.3B BUILDING 3 AREA 3B - FOUNDATION PLAN

S101.4 BUILDINGS 4 & 5 - FOUNDATION PLAN & ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S102.1A BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S102.1B BUILDING 1 AREA 1B - SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S102.1C BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S103.1A BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.1B BUILDING 1 AREA 1B -ROOF / HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.1C BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.2A BUILDING 2 AREA 2A - ROOF FRAMING PLAN & MEZZANINE FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN

S103.2A.1 BUILDING 2 AREA 2A - HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.2B BUILDING 2 AREA 2B - ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.2C BUILDING 2 AREA 2C - ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.3A BUILDING 3 AREA 3A - ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103.3B BUILDING 3 AREA 3B - ROOF FRAMING PLAN & MEZZANINE FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN

S201 FOUNDATION SECTIONS & DETAILS

S202 FOUNDATION SECTIONS & DETAILS

S203 FOUNDATION SECTIONS & DETAILS

S204 FOUNDATION SECTIONS & DETAILS

S301 FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS

S302 FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS

S401 ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS

S402 ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS

S403 ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS

S501 TILT-UP REINFORCING, NOTES & DETAILS

S501.1 TILT-UP PANEL CONNECTIONS

S502 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1

S503 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1

S504 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1

S505 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1

S506 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 2

S507 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS -BUILDING 2

S508 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 3

S509 TILT-UP PANEL ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 3

S601 SCHEDULES

S602 SCHEDULES

S603 WIND SCHEDULES

Grand total: 50

F1.1A BLDG 1 AREA A FISH PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

F1.1B BLDG 1 AREA FISH PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

F1.1C BLDG 1 AREA C FISH PLAN -  FIRST FLOOR

F1.2A BLDG 1 AREA A FISH PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

F1.2B BLDG 1 AREA B FISH PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

F1.2C BLDG 1 AREA C FISH PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

F2.1A BLDG 2 AREA A FISH PLAN

F2.1B BLDG 2 AREA B FISH PLAN

F2.1C BLDG 2 AREA C FISH PLAN

F3.1A BLDG 3 AREA A FISH PLAN

F3.1B BLDG 3 AREA B FISH PLAN

F4.1 BLDG 2 MECH AND BLDG 3 MEZZ AND BLDG 4 FISH PLANS

Grand total: 12

F1.0 OVERALL FISH SITE PLAN
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GENERAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

G000.1 COVER

G001 GENERAL INFORMATION AND ABBREVIATIONS

G010 CODE SUMMARY & CALCULATIONS

G012 BUILDING AREA PLANS AND SCHEDULES

G022 UL ASSEMBLIES

G023 UL ASSEMBLIES

G024 UL ASSEMBLIES

G025 UL ASSEMBLIES

G031 PARTITION TYPES & NOTES

G032 PARTITION TYPES AND DETAILS

G033 TYPICAL PARTITION DETAILS

G034 TYPICAL PARTITION DETAILS

G035 EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM DETAILS - TILT WALL 01

G036 EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM DETAILS - TILT WALL 02

G037 EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM DETAILS - TILT WALL MISC

G038 TILT WALL MOCK UP DETAILS

G101 LIFE SAFETY PLAN BUILDING 1, 2 & 3 - OVERALL - 1ST FLR

G101.1A BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.1B BUILDING 1 AREA 1B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.1C BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2A BUILDING 2 AREA 2A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2B BUILDING 2 AREA 2B AND BUILDING 4 - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2C BUILDING 2 AREA 2C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.3A BUILDING 3 AREA 3A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.3B BUILDING 3 AREA 3B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G102.1A BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLR

G102.1B BUILDING 1 AREA 1B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLR

G102.1C BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLR

Grand total: 28
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GENERAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

G000.2 COVER

PLUMBING
ML SHEET TITLE

P001 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & LEGEND - PLUMBING

P010.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN  - PLUMBING

P010.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P010.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P020.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P020.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P020.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P030.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P030.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P041.4 BLDG 4 AND 5 - FOUNDATION FLR PLAN - PLUMBING

P103.1 BUILDING 1 - ROOF PLAN - PLUMBING

P103.2 BUILDING 2 - ROOF PLAN - PLUMBING

P103.3 BUILDING 3 - ROOF PLAN - PLUMBING

P111 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - WASTE - PLUMBING

P111.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P111.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P111.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P112.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P112.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P112.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P121.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P121.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P121.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P131.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P131.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - WASTE - PLUMBING

P140.4 BLD 4 AND 5 - FLOOR PLANS - WASTE - PLUMBING

P211.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P211.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P211.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P212.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P212.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P212.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P221.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P221.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P221.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P222 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P231.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P231.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P240.4 BLDG 4 AND 5 FLOOR PLAN - DOMESTIC - PLUMBING

P301 BUILDING 5 SANITARY AND GREASE RISER DIAGRAM – PLUMBING

P302 BUILDING 5 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM - PLUMBING

P303 BUILDING 4 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM – PLUMBING

P304 BUILDING 4 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM - PLUMBING

P305 BUILDING 3 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA A – PLUMBING

P306 BUILDING 3 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA B– PLUMBING

P307 BUILDING 3 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA A – PLUMBING

P308 BUILDING 3 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA B – PLUMBING

P309 BUILDING 2 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2A-1 – PLUMBING

P310 BUILDING 2 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2A-2 – PLUMBING

P311 BUILDING 2 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2C – PLUMBING

P312 BUILDING 2 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2B – PLUMBING

P313 BUILDING 2 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2B – PLUMBING

P314 BUILDING 2 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2A-1 – PLUMBING

P315 BUILDING 2 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2A-2 – PLUMBING

P316 BUILDING 2 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2C – PLUMBING

P317 BUILDING 2 GAS RISER DIAGRAM AREA 2B & 2C – PLUMBING

P318 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -1 – PLUMBING

P319 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -2 – PLUMBING

P320 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -3 – PLUMBING

P321 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -1 – PLUMBING

P322 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -2 – PLUMBING

P323 BUILDING 1 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -3 – PLUMBING

P324 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -1 – PLUMBING

P325 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -2 – PLUMBING

P326 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM FRIST FLOOR AREA -3 – PLUMBING

P327 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -1 – PLUMBING

P328 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -2 – PLUMBING

P329 BUILDING 1 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM SECOND FLOOR AREA -3 – PLUMBING

P501 DETAILS - PLUMBING

P502 DETAILS - PLUMBING

P503 DETAILS - PLUMBING

P601 SCHEDULES - PLUMBING

Grand total: 72

MECHANICAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

M001 GENERAL NOTES AND LEGEND

M010 OVERALL SITE PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M103.1 BUILDING 1 - ROOF PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M103.2 BUILDING 2 - ROOF PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M103.3 BUILDING 3 - ROOF PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M103.4 BLDG 4 AND 5 ROOF PLANS - H.V.A.C.

M111 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - H.V.A.C.

M111.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M111.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M111.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M112.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M112.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M112.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M121.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M121.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M121.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M122.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 2ND FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M131.4 BLDG 4 AND 5 -  FLOOR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M131.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M131.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M132.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 2ND FLR PLAN - H.V.A.C.

M201 BUILDING 1 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - H.V.A.C.

M202 BUILDING 2 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - H.V.A.C.

M203 BUILDING 3 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - H.V.A.C.

M204 BUILDING 4 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - HVAC

M221 BUILDING 1 - SECTION FLOOR PLANS - HVAC

M222 BUILDING 2 - SECTION FLOOR PLANS - HVAC

M223 BUILDING 3 - SECTION FLOOR PLANS - HVAC

M224 BUILDING 3 - SECTION FLOOR PLANS - HVAC

M301 3D VIEWS - H.V.A.C.

M501 DETAILS - H.V.A.C.

M502 DETAILS - H.V.A.C.

M503 DETAILS - H.V.A.C.

M601 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M602 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M603 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M604 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M605 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M606 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M607 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M608 SCHEDULES - H.V.A.C.

M701 CONTROLS - H.V.A.C.

M702 CONTROLS - H.V.A.C.

M703 CONTROLS - H.V.A.C.

Grand total: 44

ELECTRICAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

E001 SYMBOLS LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES - ELECTRICAL

E002 FIXTURE SCHEDULE - ELECTRICAL

E010 OVERALL SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E041 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E042 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E043 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E111.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E111.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E111.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E112.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E112.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E112.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E121.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E121.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E121.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E131.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E131.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - LIGHTING

E133 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - LIGHTING

E140 BLDG 4 AND 5 FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E211.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E211.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E211.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E212.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - POWER

E212.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - POWER

E212.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - POWER

E221.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E221.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E221.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E222 BUILDING 2  - ROOF PLAN - POWER

E231.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E231.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - POWER

E233 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - POWER

E240 BLDG 4 AND 5 FLOOR PLANS - POWER & FIRE ALARM

E311.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E311.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E311.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E312.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E312.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E312.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E321.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E321.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E321.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E331.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E331.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

E333 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - FIRE ALARM

E401 ENLARGED ELECTRICAL ROOMS - POWER

E402 ENLARGED PLANS & SECTIONS - ELECTRICAL

E403 ENLARGED KITCHEN & SERVERY PLAN - POWER

E404 ENLARGED SNACK BAR PLAN - POWER

E405 ELEVATIONS - STAIRS- LIGHTING

E406 ENLARGED MEDIA CENTER PLAN - LIGHTING

E501 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E502 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E503 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E504 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E505 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E506 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E601.1 BLDGS 2 & 4 ONE LINE DIAGRAM - ELECTRICAL

E601.1A BLDGS 2 & 4 ONE LINE DIAGRAM - ELECTRICAL

E601.2 BLDGS 1 & 3 ONE-LINE DIAGRAMS - ELECTRICAL

E602 FIRE ALARM RISER - ELECTRICAL

E603 LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL RISERS- ELECTRICAL

E701 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E702 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E703 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E704 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E705 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E706 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E707 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E708 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

Grand total: 70

FIRE PROTECTION
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

F001 GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND - FIRE PROTECTION

F100 SITE PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F111.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F111.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F111.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F112.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F112.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE PRPOTECTION

F112.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F121.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F121.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F121.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F122.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - MEZZANINE FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F131.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F131.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F132.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - MEZZANINE FLR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F141.4 BLDG 4 - FLOOR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

F501 FIRE PUMP DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION

F502 RISER DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION

F503 RISER DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION

F504 DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION

F505 DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION

F601 SCHEDULE - FIRE PROTECTION

Grand total: 22

TECHNOLOGY
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

T001 GENERAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS LEGEND - TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

T010 OVERALL SITE PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T111.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T111.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T111.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T112.A BLDG 1 AREA 1A - 2ND FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T112.B BLDG 1 AREA 1B - 2ND FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T112.C BLDG 1 AREA 1C - 2ND FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T121.A BLDG 2 AREA 2A - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T121.B BLDG 2 AREA 2B - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T121.C BLDG 2 AREA 2C - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T131.A BLDG 3 AREA 3A - 1ST FLR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T131.B BLDG 3 AREA 3B - 1ST FLR PLAN -TECHNOLOGY

T133 BLDG 2 & 3 MEZZANINE FLR PLANS - TECHNOLOGY

T140 BLDG 4 AND 5 FLOOR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T401 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TECHNOLOGY

T402 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TECHNOLOGY

T501 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T502 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T503 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T504 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T601 RISER DIAGRAMS - TECHNOLOGY

T602 RISER DIAGRAMS - TECHNOLOGY

Grand total: 23

THEATRICAL
SHEET

NUMBER
SHEET TITLE

TL-101 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM LIGHT PLOT

TL-102 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE LOCATIONS

TL-103 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM SECOND FLOOR DEVICE LOCATIONS

TL-104 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM CONTROL CONDUIT RISER & DEVICE LEGEND

TL-105 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM CIRCUIT AND POWER DISTRIBUTION

TL-106 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM ONE-LINE

TL-107 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION & DETAILS SHEET - A

TL-108 STAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION & DETAILS SHEET - B

TL-201 DRAMA LAB LIGHTING SYSTEM DEVICE LOCATIONS AND DETAILS

TL-202 DRAMA LAB LIGHTING SYSTE LIGHT PLOT, ONE-LINE AND DETAILS

TL-301 CCTV STUDIO LIGHTING SYSTEM DEVICE LOCATIONS AND DETAILS

TL-302 CCTV STUDIO LIGHTING SYSTEM LIGHT PLOT, ONE-LINE & DETAILS

TR-101 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM PLAN

TR-101.1 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM MOTOR PLAN

TR-102 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM SECTION AND SCHEDULES

TR-103 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE LOCATIONS

TR-104 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM SECOND FLOOR DEVICE LOCATIONS

TR-105 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM CONDUIT RISER AND DEVICE LEGEND

TR-106 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM MOTORIZED LINE SETS ELEVATIONS

TR-107 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEM DEAD HUNG LINE SETS

TR-108 STAGE RIGGING SYSTEMS DISTRIBUTION DETAILS

TR-201 DRAMA LAB RIGGING SYSTEMS

TR-301 CCTV STUDIO RIGGING SYSTEMS

TR-401 VOCAL AND DANCE LAB CURTIAN AND TRACKS

TR-501 PORTABLE PLATFORMS ORCHESTRA PIT AND DRAMA LAB

TS-101 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE PLAN A

TS-102 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE PLAN B

TS-103 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE RCP A

TS-104 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR DEVICE RCP B

TS-105 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM SECOND FLOOR DEVICE PLAN AND RCP

TS-106 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM DEVICE LEGEND AND POWER NOTES

TS-107 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYSTEM CONDUIT RISERS

TS-108 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST ONE-LINE PART A

TS-109 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST ONE-LINE PART B

TS-110 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST ONE-LINE PART C

TS-111 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST ONE-LINE PART D

TS-112 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST PLATE AND PANEL DETAIL PART A

TS-113 STAGE AUDIO VIDEO SYST PLATE AND PANEL DETAIL PART B

TS-114 AUDITORIUM AV RACK ELEVATIONS

TS-115 THEATRE SKILLS LAB AV SYSTEM

TS-116 DANCE LAB AV SYSTEM

TS-117 BAND AND VOCAL ROOM AV SYSTEM

TS-118 CLUSTER DETAILS AV SYSTEM

Grand total: 43

REVISIONS
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MATERIAL LEGEND

BATT INSULATION

BRICK MASONRY UNIT

CONCRETE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CONTINUOUS WOOD MEMBER

INSULATION - FOAM

EARTH

FINISHED WOOD MEMBER

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

PLYWOODINSULATION - RIGID

WOOD BLOCKING

METAL

DIMENSIONING

FACE OF CMU UNIT OR FACE OF
CONCRETE WALL TO FACE OF CMU/STUD

1.          DOORS NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED SHALL BE:

A.   8" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT MASONRY WALL TO ROUGH DOOR OPENING.

B.   4" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT STUD WALL TO ROUGH DOOR OPENING.

2.          SEE LARGE SCALE DETAILS FOR LOCATIONS AND ALIGNMENTS OF 
       PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ON FLOOR PLANS.

3.          UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM:

FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD

CENTERLINE OF COLUMN TO 
CENTERLINE OF COLUMN

FACE OF CMU OR FACE OF CONCRETE 
WALL TO CENTERLINE OF CANOPY COLUMN

A.

B.

C.

D.

DIM.

DIM.

DIM.

DIM.

INSULATION - SPRAY FOAM

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

A101
1

SIM

4

REFERENCE SYMBOLS

DRAWING CONVENTIONS

BUILDING SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

ENLARGEMENT REFERENCE

INTERIOR ELEVATIONEXTERIOR ELEVATION

IDENTITY SYMBOLS

DETAIL SECTIONS

ROOM TAG

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA 
101A-A

DOOR NUMBER
4

COLUMN GRID

1t 10'-0"

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

CEILING TYPE

CEILING HEIGHT

WINDOW PREFIX LEGEND
AL ALUMINUM WINDOW
HM HOLLOW METAL WINDOW

LEARNING
STUDIO

101B
150 SF

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET WHERE 
DETAIL IS LOCATED

REFERENCE SYMBOL (TYP.)

MODIFIER

A101
1

SIM

A101
1

SIM

ROOM NAME

DOOR TAG

CEILING TYPE PARTITION TAG

WINDOW TAG

SF STOREFRONT
CW CURTAINWALL
LV LOUVER

WC-3

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAG

T-4

TOILET ACCESSORY 
TAG

WINDOW PREFIX

WINDOW ID

A1
A101

SIM
A1

A101

SIM

A1

A101

SIM

1 /  A101A101

1 -

1

-

1 -

1

-

DETAIL #

SHEET #

1 /  A101A101

1 -

1

-

1 -

1

-

DETAIL #

SHEET #

AL18

1 /  A101

CASEWORK ELEVATION

DETAIL #

SHEET #

V8B

APAR

ACOUSTICAL PARTITION 
TAG

GYPSUM TYPE TAG

1 /  A101

PT1 PT1
ACCENT

CEILING FINISH TAG WALL FINISH TAG

FINISH
FINISH ACCENT

NOTE

WALL

T-1

RB-1

PT-1

BASE

FLOOR

ROOM FINISH TAG

TYP. ALL WALLS U.N.O.

B

WINDOW BLIND TAG
(ON EQUIPMENT PLANS) 

SIGN TAG

S-29

CASEWORK ELEVATION LEGEND

24 / 211
INDICATES WIDTH

OF CABINET
IN INCHES

INDICATES CABINET DESIGN SERIES STANDARD
DESIGNATIONS BY ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK 
INSTITUTE. 

24/211

BF

WF

LK

AF ACCESSORY FILLER PANEL
BF BASE CABINET FILLER PANEL
FF FULL HEIGHT CABINET FILLER PANEL
WF WALL CABINET FILLER PANEL
LK DRAWER / DOOR LOCK
FP FINISHED PANEL

24/301 24/301

24/211 24/211

24/301 24/301

WF/BF

CASEWORK PLAN LEGEND

LK

LK-2

NOTE: 
STANDARD CASEWORK MAY BE INDICATED IN PLAN OR 
ELEVATION.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION ON CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS.
REFER TO PLANS AND DETAILS FOR NON-STANDARD 
CASEWORK CONSTRUCTION AND DETAILING.

ALL BASE CABINETS 24" DEEP U.N.O.
ALL WALL CABINETS 12" DEEP U.N.O.
ALL FULL HEIGHT CABINETS 24" DEEP U.N.O.

CASEWORK TAG LEGEND

CASEWORK GENERAL NOTES:
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL AS BUILT CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATING ANY CASEWORK.
2.   ALL CABINETS AND DRAWERS IN SCIENCE, ART, ESE CLASSROOMS, PE STORAGE AND GYM STORAGE SHALL HAVE LOCKS (TYP.).  PROVIDE LOCKS ON HALF OF ALL OTHER CABINETS AND 

DRAWERS IN ROOMS.
3. ALL CABINETS TO HAVE 4" TOE SPACE.
4. PROVIDE MIN. 2" FILLER PANELS TO PROVIDE CLOSURE AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE CABINETS TERMINATE AT A PERPENDICULAR WALL.
5. FINISH ALL EXPOSED END CONDITIONS.
6. ALL EXPOSED END CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE A 4" BACKSPLASH U.N.O.
7. PLASTIC LAMINATE ON ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF 3/4" PLYWOOD TOPS, BACKSPLASH AND SIDESPLASH CONDITIONS, TYP.  
8. UPPER WALL CABINETS IN ALL SCIENCE CLASSROOMS SHALL HAVE 24" CLEAR BETWEEN BOTTOM AND TOP OF COUNTER.
9. PROVIDE 30" DEEP COUNTERS IN ALL ART ROOMS.

1. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND OBTAIN ALL MEASUREMENTS REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF WORK.  WHEN VERIFICATION OF EXISTING 
DIMENSIONS IS REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR REQUIRING SAID VERIFICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION OF HIS MATERIAL SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF 
THE FIELD INFORMATION.

2. PROVIDE ALL WOOD BLOCKING NECESSARY FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TOILET ACCESSORIES, DOOR HARDWARE, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, 
LABORATORY EQUIPMENT, GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS, CASEWORK AND MILLWORK.

3. THE TRANSITION OF DIFFERENT FLOORING MATERIALS AT A DOORWAY SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTERLINE OF DOOR UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

4. ALL WALL SURFACES, DOOR FRAMES, BULKHEADS AND CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE PAINT WHEN PAINT IS INDICATED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE OR FINISH PLANS.  PAINT SURFACES BEHIND MOVABLE EQUIPMENT 
AND FURNITURE SAME AS SIMILAR EXPOSED SURFACES.  PAINT SURFACES BEHIND PERMANENTLY FIXED EQUIPMENT OR FURNITURE WITH PRIME COAT ONLY BEFORE FINAL INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT.  PAINT 
ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT EXPOSED IN FINISHED SPACES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

5. REPAIR ALL SURFACES DAMAGED BY RENOVATION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT OR CONTIGUOUS FINISH.

6. ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING AS A RESULT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER, AND SHALL MATCH IN COLOR, SHAPE, SIZE AND TEXTURE ADJACENT 
AND/OR CONTIGUOUS FINISHED SURFACES.

7. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED MEASUREMENTS.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

8. DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS.

9. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF CMU OR CONCRETE TO FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD.

10. DOORS NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED SHALL BE 8" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT CMU OR CONCRETE WALL TO ROUGH DOOR OPENING, AND 4" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT STUD WALL TO ROUGH DOOR OPENING.

11. FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT SHOWN, USE THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND STANDARD DETAILS, IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATION
       REQUIREMENTS AND DESIGN INTENT.

12. SLAB SURFACE ON ALL EXTERIOR VESTIBULES SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE DOOR THRESHOLD AT A SLOPE OF 1/8" PER 12" MIN. U.N.O.

13. PROVIDE 3/4" THICK F.R. PLYWOOD PANELS ON ALL WALLS AT ALL COMMUNICATIONS / IDF / MDF / TELECOM ROOMS.  MOUNT F.R. PLYWOOD PANELS, BOTTOM AT 12" AFF TO TOP AT 84" AFF.

14. PROVIDE THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AND THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP DEVICES, SEALANTS AND RELATED PRODUCTS FOR FIRE-RATED FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS (AND 
SEALING TOP OF RATED WALLS TO DECK). ALL RATED WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY.

15.  PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PARTITION PERIMETER OF ALL WALLS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS.

16.  PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE U.L. DESIGN NUMBER INDICATED.

17. WHERE GYPSUM BOARD ABUTS CMU CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS J-MOLD AND SEALANT AT JOINT. 

18. STEEL BEAMS THAT FALL WITHIN RATED WALLS MUST BE ENCAPSULATED IN THE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY OR FRAMED AROUND TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS RATING TO DECK ABOVE.

19. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (FE) AND FRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS (FEC) AS INDICATED ON PLANS. PROVIDE TYPE AND SIZE AS SPECIFIED. MOUNT AT 42" AFF TO TOP OF FE AND 48" TO TOP OF FEC. FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO HAVE FLAT FRONT AND NO BUBBLE COVERS.

COMM. NO.:

DRAWN BY:

A
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D

E

F

G

H

J
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C., ALL CONCEPTS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, 

ARRANGEMENTS, DRAWINGS, AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DOCUMENT ARE COPYRIGHTED 

BY SCHENKEL & SHULTZ INC. AS SUCH ALL CONCEPTS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, DRAWINGS, AND PLANS 
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G001
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

DRAWING CONVENTIONS
3/8" = 1'-0"

CASEWORK LEGEND AND NOTES

GENERAL NOTES - ARCHITECTURE

ABBREVIATIONS
A

& AND

@ AT

A/E ARCHITECT / ENGINEER

AB ANCHOR BOLT

AC AIR CONDITIONING

ACC ACCESSIBLE

ACOUST ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

AD AREA DRAIN

AD ACCESS DOOR

ADJ ADJACENT

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

AGGR AGGREGATE

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

ANOD ANODIZED

APC ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING

APPROX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL

ASPH ASPHALT

ATTN ATTENTION

AUTO AUTOMATIC

AV AUDIOVISUAL

B

BD BOARD

BIT BITUMINOUS

BLDG BUILDING

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BO BOTTOM OF

BOB BOTTOM OF BEAM

BOC BOTTOM OF CURB

BOT BOTTOM

BRG BEARING

BRK BRICK

BRKT BRACKET

BSMNT BASEMENT

BUR BUILT UP ROOFING

C

385

C CHANNEL

C/C CENTER TO CENTER

CAB CABINET

CAT CATEGORY

CB CATCH BASIN

CB CEMENT BOARD

CBU CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNIT

CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION

CEM CEMENT

CER CERAMIC

CG CORNER GUARD

CH CHILLER

CI CAST IRON

CIP CAST-lN-PLACE

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTERLINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CNTR COUNTER

CO CLEANOUT

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

COND CONDITION

CONN CONNECTION

CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

CONTR CONTRACTOR

COORD COORDINATE

CORR CORRIDOR

CPT CARPET

CT CERAMIC TILE

CTR CENTER

CTSK COUNTERSUNK

CUST CUSTODIAL

CW COLD WATER

D

D DEEP, DEPTH

DBL DOUBLE

DEG DEGREE

DEMO DEMOLISH OR DEMOLITION

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIFF DIFFUSER

DIM DIMENSION

DIMS DIMENSIONS

DISP DISPENSER

DIV DIVISION

DMPF DAMP PROOFING

DN DOWN

DO DOOR OPENING

DR DOOR

DRN DRAIN

DS DOWNSPOUT

DTL DETAIL

DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

DWR DRAWER

E

E EAST

EA EACH

ABBRIVIATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS
EB EXPANSION BOLT

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSURE

ENG ENGINEER

EP ELECTRICAL PANEL

EPDM ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE M-CLASS

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXH EXHAUST

EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXT EXTERIOR

F

FA FIRE ALARM

FB FACE BRICK

FD FLOOR DRAIN OR FIRE DEPARTMENT

FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF&E FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

FFB FLUSH FLOOR BOX

FFEL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FH FULL HEIGHT OR FLAT HEAD

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN FINISH

FIXT FIXTURE

FLASH FLASHING

FLR FLOOR

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FND FOUNDATION

FO FACE OF OR FINISHED OPENING

FP FIRE PROTECTION

FPG FIREPROOFING

FR FIRE RESISTANT

FRC FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE

FRP FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC

FRT FIRE RETARDANT TREATED

FS FLOOR SINK

FT FEET/FOOT

FTG FOOTING

FURN FURNITURE

FURR FURRING

FWC FABRIC WALL COVERING

FWP FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL

G

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GB GRAB BAR

GC GENERAL CONTRACT(OR)

GEN GENERAL

GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE

GL GLASS

GLAZ GLAZING

GR GRADE

GRAN GRANULAR

GRD GROUND

GRFG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM

GSM GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GV GAS VALVE

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

GYP GYPSUM

H

H HIG

HB HOSE BIB

HC HANDICAPPED OR HOLLOW CORE

HDWD HARDWOOD

HDWR HARDWARE

HGT HEIGHT

HM HOLLOW METAL

HNDRL HANDRAIL

HO HOLD OPEN

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HP HIGH POINT

HR HOUR

HRC HOSE REEL CABINET

HT HEIGHT

HTG HEATING

HVAC HEATING VENTILATION & AIR CONDITIONING

HW HOT WATER

I

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IN INCH/INCHES

INCAND INCANDESCENT

INCL INCLUDED/INCLUDING

INFO INFORMATION

INSUL INSULATED OR INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

INTERM INTERMEDIATE

INV INVERT

J

JAN JANITOR

JC JANITOR'S CLOSET

JST JOIST

JT JOINT

K

KIT KITCHEN

KO KNOCK OUT

L

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LB POUND

LF LINEAR FEET

LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL

ABBREVIATIONS
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL

LT LIGHT

LTG LIGHTING

LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT

LVL LEVEL

LVR LOUVER

M

MAINT MAINTENANCE

MAS MASONRY

MAT MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MB MACHINE BOLT

MECH MECHANICAL

MED MEDIUM

MEMBR MEMBRANE

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MH MANHOLE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MO MASONRY OPENING

MR MOISTURE RESISTANT

MTD MOUNTED

MTG MOUNTING

MTL METAL

MULL MULLION

N

N NORTH

NA NOT APPLICABLE

NC NOISE CRITERIA

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NR NON RATED

NTS NOT TO SCALE

O

CFCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

OA OUTSIDE AIR

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OD OVERFLOW DRAIN

OF OWNER FURNISHED

OFCI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

OFF OFFICE

OFOI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED

OH OVERHEAD

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

ORIG ORIGINAL

P

P PAINT

PAV PAVING

PBD PARTICLE BOARD

PC PRECAST

PDF POWER DRIVEN FASTENER

PERF PERFORATED

PERIM PERIMETER

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PI. PLATE

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLBG PLUMBING

PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

PNT PAINT OR PAINTED

POL POLISHED

PR PAIR

PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PROJ PROJECT

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PT POINT

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PTD PAINTED

PTN PARTITION

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

Q

QT QUARRY TILE

QTY QUANTITY

R

R RADIUS/RISER

RA RETURN AIR

RAD RADIUS

RB RESILIENT BASE

RBR RUBBER

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REC RECESSED

RECPT RECEPTACLE

REF REFERENCE

REFR REFRIGERATOR

REG REGISTER

REINF REINFORCED REINFORCING

REINF REINFORCED

REL RELOCATE

REM REMOVABLE

REQ REQUIRE/REQUIRED

REQD REQUIRED

RESIL RESILIENT

REV REVISION/REVISED

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

RTD RATED

RTG RATING

RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

ABBREVIATIONS
S

S SOUTH

SA SUPPLY AIR

SAF SELF ADHERED FLASHING

SC SOLID CORE

SCHED SCHEDULE

SD STORM DRAIN

SECT SECTION

SF SQUARE FEET/FOOT

SH SPRINKLER HEAD

SHR SHOWER

SHT SHEET

SIM SIMILAR

SJ SAW JOINT

SM SHEET METAL

SM SURFACE MOUNTED

SP STANDPIPE

SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION

SPK SPRINKLE

SPKR SPEAKER

SQ SQUARE

SS STAINLESS STEEL

SSK SERVICE SINK

STA STATION

STC SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT

STL STEEL

STOR STORAGE

STRG STRINGER

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

STRUCT STRUCTURE OR STRUCTURAL

SUBCAT SUBCATEGORY

SUSP SUSPENDED

SYM SYMMETRICAL

SYS SYSTEM

T

T TREAD

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

TB TOWEL BAR

TDC TRAFFIC DECK COATING

TEL TELEPHONE/TELECOM

TELE TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPORARY

THK THICKNESS

THRU THROUGH

TKBD TACK BOARD

TLT TOILET

TMPD TEMPERED

TO TOP OF

TOB TOP OF BEAM

TOC TOP OF CONCRETE OR TOP OF CURB

TOS TOP OF STEEL

TOW TOP OF WALL

TS TUBE STEEL

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

U

UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY

UNFIN UNFINISHED

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

URNL URINAL

V

VAC VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING

VAR VARIES

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VER VERIFY

VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

VP VISION PANEL

VR VAPOR RETARDER

VT VINYL TILE

VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W

W WIDE OR WEST

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

WC WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

WIN WINDOW

WM WIRE MESH

WP WATERPROOF OR WATERPROOFING

WPM WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

WS WEATHER-STRIPPING

WSCT WAINSCOT

WT WEIGHT

WV WATER VALVE

WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WWM WELDED WIRE MESH

Y

YR YEAR

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023
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APPLICABLE CODES & STANDARDS

BUILDING: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - COMPLYING WITH SECTION 453

FIRE / LIFE SAFETY: FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 7th EDITION (2020)
NFPA 1, FIRE CODE - FLORIDA AMENDED 2018 EDITION
NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE - FLORIDA AMENDED 2018 EDITION

PLUMBING: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - PLUMBING
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - FUEL GAS

MECHANICAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - CHAPTER 27
NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE - 2017 EDITION (BY REFERENCE)

ENERGY: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - ENERGY CONSERVATION

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
BUILDING / FIRE / LIFE SAFETY: ST. LUCIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROJECT SUMMARY

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF A NEW TWO STORY CLASSROOM BUILDING WITH ADMIN & MEDIA CENTER, A GYM, 
CAFETERIA AND AN AUDITORIUM / CTE BUILDING. 

EHPA / STORM SHELTER
THIS PROJECT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AS AN E.H.P.A. OR STORM SHELTER. BUILDING 02 WILL BE THE E.H.P.A., SEE G011.

THE ST. LUCIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT HAVE NOT 
REQUIRED  THIS PROJECT TO MEET THE ICC-500 TESTING METHOD FOR THE ENVELOPE'S OPENING PROTECTIONS FOR 
THIS  SHELTER AND AS DEFINED BY FBC 453 .

ACCESSIBILITY: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) - ACCESSIBILITY

ALL SIGNAGE, INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, EXIT DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE PER S.R.E.F STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS AND MEET FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE.

1 HOUR RATED PARTITIONS TO BE IDENTIFIED IN CONCEALED SPACES AND ABOVE CEILINGS WITH A SIGN TO READ 
"1 HOUR RATED PARTITION. PROTECT ALL OPENINGS" WITH  MIN. 4" HIGH, 1/2" WIDE STROKE LETTERS AT 15' 
MAXIMUM INTERVALS. ( SIM FOR 2 HOUR RATED PARTITIONS)

SMOKE PARTITIONS TO BE IDENTIFIED IN CONCEALED SPACES AND ABOVE CEILING WITH A SIGN TO READ "SMOKE 
PARTITION. PROTECT ALL OPENINGS" WITH MIN. 4" HIGH LETTERS AT 15' MAXIMUM INTERVALS. ( SIM. FOR ALL WALLS 
REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTIVE OPENINGS)

GENERAL INFORMATION

BUILDING AREA & HEIGHT BY CONSTRUCTION TYPE
(F.B.C. Chapter 5 - General Building Heights and Areas)

PRODUCT APPROVAL

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WIND AND MISSILE IMPACT APPROVED TEST DATA FOR THE 
EXTERIOR COMPONENTS OF ALL BUILDINGS, INCLUDING; BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROOFING, DOORS, 
WINDOWS, LOUVERS, ROOF ACCESS HATCH, SMOKE VENTS, AND WALLS AS REQUIRED BY FBC 106.3.5.

MANUFACTURER AND TEST DATA INFORMATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON THE PRODUCT APPROVAL 
SPECIFICATION SHEET PRIOR TO OBTAINING A PERMIT.

INSTALLATION DETAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS.

FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL AS APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED AS APPLICABLE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE
BUILDING: TYPE I-B & TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION, SPRINKLERED (FBC TABLE 504.3a, 504.4)

(req'd per FBC 453.8.3.1)

FIRE RESISTANCE OF BLDG. ELEMENTS BY CONSTRUCTION TYPE

PRIMARY STRUCT.  FRAME: 2 HOURS **

BEARING WALLS - EXT: 2 HOURS

BEARING WALLS - INT: 2 HOURS **

NONBEARING WALLS - EXT: SEE TABLE 602

NONBEARING WALLS - INT: 0 HOURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 2 HOURS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1 HOUR  ***

CORRIDORS: SMOKE PARTITION (NFPA-101, 14.3.6(2)a)

EXIT STAIRS: 1 HOUR (FBC 1023.1 / NFPA-101, 7..2.2.5.2.3)

FLOOR OPENINGS / SHAFTS: 2 HOUR (FBC 713.4 / NFPA-101, 8.6.5(2)

(F.B.C. Chapter 3 - Use & Occupancy Classification)
(F.B.C. Chapter 5 - General Building Heights & Areas)

(F.B.C. Chapter 6 - Types of Construction)

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: BLDGS 01, 02, & 03  : EDUCATIONAL (E)
ACCESORY OCCUPANCIES: ASSEMBLY (A-1), (A-2), (A-3)
ACCESORY OCCUPANCIES : BUSINESS (B)

** FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL FRAME AND  BEARING WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE  REDUCED BY 
1- HOUR WHERE SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR OR ONE ROOF ONLY.
*** FIRE PROTECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ,INCLUDING PROTECTION OF ROOF 
FRAMING AND DECKING WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OR MORE ABOVE ANY 
FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW.  ( FBC TABLE 601)

TYPE I-B CONSTRUCTION (BLDG 01)

PRIMARY STRUCT.  FRAME: 0 HOURS

BEARING WALLS - EXT: 0 HOURS

BEARING WALLS - INT: 0 HOURS

NONBEARING WALLS - EXT: SEE TABLE 602

NONBEARING WALLS - INT: 0 HOURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS

CORRIDORS: SMOKE PARTITION (NFPA-101, 14.3.6(2)a)

EXIT STAIRS: 1 HOUR (FBC 1023.1 / NFPA-101, 7..2.2.5.2.3)

FLOOR OPENINGS / SHAFTS: 1 HOUR (FBC 713.4 / NFPA-101, 8.6.5(2)

TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION (BLDG 02, 03, 04, & 05)

EGRESS COMPONENTS

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE: 200 FT.  (PER  NFPA 101 14.2.6.3)

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75 FT. (PER F.B.C TABLE 1006.2 & NFPA 101 14.2.5.3)

MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR: 50 FT.   (PER F.B.C. SECTION 1020.4 & NFPA 14.2.5.2)

MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH: 6 FT. CLEAR  (PER NFPA 101 14.2.3.2)

MIN. STAIR WIDTH: 0.3" PER PERSON (PER F.B.C. 1005.3. 1 & NFPA 7.3.3.1)
BUT NO LESS THAN 44"  (PER F.B.C. SECTION 1009.1) 

MIN. DOOR WIDTH: 0.2" PER PERSON (PER F.B.C. 1005.3.2 & NFPA 7.3.3.1)
  

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA & HEIGHTS ACTUAL BUILDING AREA & HEIGHTS

BLDG 01: (E)
CLASSROOM / 
ADMINISTRATION / 
MEDIA CENTER

BLDG 02: (E)
GYM & CAFETERIA

BLDG 03: (E)
AUDITORIUM & CTE LABS

BLDG 04: (E)
CENTRAL ENERGY
PLANT

BLDG 05: (E)
CONCESSIONS

2 STORY (40'-8")
60,594 SF - 1ST FLOOR
59,078 SF - 2ND FLOOR

119,623 SF  TOTAL
SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

1 STORY (35'-0")
61,618 SF
  1,836 SF - MECH. MEZZ.

63,454 SF TOTAL
SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

1 STORY (48'-6")
61,355 SF - MAIN FLOOR
  3,105 SF - MEZZANINE

64,287 SF  TOTAL
SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

1 STORY (19'-4")
3,328 SF
SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

1 STORY (16'-0")
1,003 SF
NON - SPRINKLERED 

TYPE I-B 
6 STORIES (180'-0")
UNLIMITED

TYPE II-B 
3 STORIES ( 75'-0")
58,000 SF
W/ AREA INCREASE: 77,212 SF

TYPE II-B 
3 STORIES ( 75'-0")
58,000 SF
W/ AREA INCREASE: 77,212 SF

TYPE II-B 
3 STORIES ( 75'-0")
58,000 SF

TYPE II-B 
3 STORIES ( 75'-0")
58,000 SF

BUILDING 02 ( GYMNASIUM  & CAFETERIA)

GYM - (FBC 453.18.12: 1 OCC/SEATS + 1 OCC/15 NSF GYM COURT)
LOCKER ROOMS - (FBC 453.18.1.1 - 5 NSF)
EXERCISE (WRESTLING & WEIGHT ROOM) -(FBC 1004.5 - 50 GROSS)
BUSINESS (FBC 1004.5 - 150 GROSS) 

1 ADDITIONAL TEACHER FOR CLASSROOM
HEALTH CLASS( FBC 1004.5 EDUCATIONAL- 20 NSF)
RECEIVING - (FBC 1005.4 - WAREHOUSE - 500 NSF)
DINING -

(FBC 1004.5  ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS
UNCONCENTRATED: 15 NSF)

KITCHEN & SERVING - (FBC 1004.5 - 200 GROSS)

GYM -  1,617 OCC. - 4 EXITS REQUIRED, 4 EXITS PROVIDED
EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: (2,956 OCC. X .2) = 591.2"
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: (33" PER DOOR X  40 DOORS) = 1,320"

1,617 OCC
   469 OCC
     75 OCC
     16 OCC

     44 OCC
       4 OCC

670 OCC   

  31 OCC

2,956 OCC

    

OCCUPANT LOADS - EGRESS CALCULATIONS

BUILDING 01 (ACADEMIC / ADMINISTRATION / MEDIA CENTER)

FIRST FLOOR
ADMINISTRATION

(FBC 1004.5  - BUSINESS 150 GROSS)
EDUCATIONAL - (FBC 1004.5  - 20 NSF)
VOCATIONAL / LABS - (FBC 1004.5 - 50 NSF)

EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: (1,168 OCC. X .2)=233.6"
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: (33" PER DOOR X 27 DOORS) = 891"

SECOND FLOOR
EDUCATIONAL - (FBC 1004.5  - 20 NSF)
VOCATIONAL / LABS - (FBC 1004.5 - 50 NSF)
BUSINESS - (FBC 1004.5 - 150 GROSS)
READING ROOM - (FBC 1004.5 - 50 NET)
STACKS AREA - (FBC 1004.5 - 100 GROSS)
CCTV - (FBC 453.18.1.5 -15 NSF)
SMALL GROUP - (FBC 453.18.1.4 - 5 NSF)

102 OCC

982 OCC
84 OCC

1,168 OCC

1,187 OCC
100 OCC
77 OCC
34 OCC
20 OCC
41 OCC
48 OCC

1,507 OCC

EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: (1,507 OCC X 0.2) =  301.4"
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED : (33" PER DOOR X 26 DOORS) = 858"

STAR WIDTH REQUIRED (1,507 X 0.3) = 452.1"
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 2 STAIRS @ 5', 2 STAIR @ 11'-2" & 2 STAIRS @ 11'-8" - TOTAL WIDTH = 668"

MEZZANINE -
BUSINESS (SPOT CONTROL) -  ( FBC 1004.5 - 150 GROSS)
UNOCCUPIED MECHANICAL SPACE

EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: (2 OCC. X .2)=0.4"
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: (33" PER DOOR X 1 DOOR) = 33"

STAR WIDTH REQUIRED (1 X 0.3) = 0.3"
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 1 STAIRS TOTAL WIDTH = 36"

2 OCC

BUILDING 03 ( AUDITORIUM / MUSIC / CTE) 

764 OCC = 756 FIXED SEATS  AND 8 ADA

231 OCC
265 OCC

408 OCC

  44 OCC
  49 OCC
  38 OCC
  20 OCC

1,819 OCC

AUDITORIUM -
(FBC 1004.5 ASSEMBLY WITH FIXED SEATS: 1 OCC PER SEAT)

STAGE ( FBC 1004.5 - 15 NSF)
BAND, ENSEMBLE, & VOCAL-

(FBC 1004.5 EDUCATIONAL - 20 NSF)
ART, DRAMA, PRACTICE, MAKER SPACE, & CTE LABS -

(FBC 1004.5 SHOP & VOCATIONAL - 50 NSF)
EXERCISE (DANCE) - (FBC 1004.5 - 50 GROSS)
DRESSING ROOM - (FBC 453.18.1.1 - 20 NSF)
EDUCATIONAL - (FBC 1004.5  - 20 NSF)
BUSINESS  - (FBC 1004.5 - 150 GROSS)

AUDITORIUM - 764 OCC - 3 EXITS REQUIRED, 4 EXITS PROVIDED

EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: (1,819 OCC. X .2) = 363.8"
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: (33" PER DOOR X  33 DOORS) = 1,089"

OCCUPANT LOAD - STUDENT STATIONS

STUDENT STATIONS PER BUILDINGS:

BUILDING 01: 1,480
BUILDING 02:      95
BUILDING 03:   400

TOTAL STUDENT STATIONS: 1,975
95% UTILIZATION FACTOR: 1,876

BUILDING 01 (ACADEMIC / ADMINISTRATION / MEDIA CENTER)

PLUMBING FOR THE WHOLE CAMPUS IS BASED ON 1,876 STUDENT STATIONS

BUILDING 01 HAS 1,480 STUDENT STATIONS 
FBC - PLUMBING - EDUCATIONAL CLASSIFICATION
740 MALE & 740 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 15
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 15
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 15
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 15
DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED = 15
1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED

STAFF RESTROOMS ARE BASED ON 1 TEACHER PER CLASSROOM AND AN ADDITONAL 
88 FOR ADMINISTRATION = 166

FBC - PLUMBING - BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION
83 MALE & 83 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 3
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 3
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 3
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 3

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS

MALE WC PROVIDED = 19
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 19
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 19
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 19
20 DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED
10 SERVICE SINKS PROVIDED
6 TOILET ROOMS PROVIDED FOR ESE
2 TOILET ROOMS PROVIDED FOR CLINIC

MALE WC PROVIDED = 8
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 8
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 8
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 8
1 PROVIDED FOR PRINCIPAL
4 UNISEX TOILETS PROVIDED

PLUMBING IS BASED ON 1,617 OCCUPANTS IN THE GYM, CAFETERIA 
IS TO USE GYM RESTROOMS.  

FBC - PLUMBING - ASSEMBLY CLASSIFICATION - GYMNASIUM
809 MALE &  809 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 6
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 13
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED = 4
1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED

MALE WC PROVIDED = 9
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 14
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 6
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 7
DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED = 8
3 SERVICE SINKS PROVIDED
1 FAMILY TOILET COUNTED AS FEMALE

BUILDING 02 (GYM & CAFETERIA)

BUILDING 03  (AUDITORIUM / MUSIC / CTE)

AUDITORIUM:
AUDITORIUM PLUMBING BASED ON FIXED SEATS OF 800 OCCUPANTS

FBC - PLUMBING - ASSEMBLY CLASSIFICATION - THEATERS
400 MALE &  400 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 3
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 6
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
2 DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED                         
1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED

MALE WC PROVIDED = 7
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 9
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 4
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 7
4 DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED
1 SERVICE SINKS PROVIDED
1 FAMILY TOILET

BUILDING 03 HAS 395 STUDENT STATIONS 
FBC - PLUMBING - EDUCATIONAL CLASSIFICATION
198 MALE & 198 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 4
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 4
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 4
DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED = 4
1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED

STAFF RESTROOMS ARE BASED ON 1 TEACHER PER CLASSROOM= 15 STAFF
FBC - PLUMBING - BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION
8 MALE & 8 FEMALE

MALE WC REQUIRED = 1
FEMALE WC REQUIRED = 1
MALE LAVS REQUIRED = 1
FEMALE LAVS REQUIRED = 1

MALE WC PROVIDED = 5
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 5
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 4
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 4
4 DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED
2 SERVICE SINKS PROVIDED
2 ADDITIONAL RESTROMS PROVIDED 
AT DRESSING ROOMS

MALE WC PROVIDED = 1
FEMALE WC PROVIDED = 1
MALE LAVS PROVIDED = 1
FEMALE LAVS PROVIDED = 1

AREAS OF REFUGE FBC 1009.6 & NFPA 101 7.2.12

NFPA 7.2.12.1.1 AN AREA OF REFUGE USED AS A PART OF A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 7.5.4; CONSISTING OF A STORY IN A BUILDING THAT IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN 
APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7; AND HAVING AN 
ACCESSIBLE STORY THAT IS ONE OR MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A STORY OF EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL MEET 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

(1) EACH ELEVATOR LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR 
COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE ELEVATOR LANDING AND THE FIRE COMMAND CENTER OR A CENTRAL 

CONTROL POINT APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
(2) DIRECTIONS FOR THE USE OF THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUMMONING 

ASSISTANCE VIA THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, AND WRITTEN IDENTIFICATION OF THE  
LOCATION SHALL BE POSTED ADJACENT TO THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM.

(3) THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNALS.

MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING 
FBC 1005.1  GENERAL.  ALL PORTIONS OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THIS SECTION.
FBC 1005.3.1  STAIRWAYS. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES (mm), OF MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAY BY A MEANS OF EGRESS 
CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.3 INCH (7.6 mm) PER OCCUPANT. WHERE STAIRWAYS SERVE MORE THAT ONE STORY, ONLY 
THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH STORY CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY SHALL BE USED IN CALCULATINMG THE 
REQUIRED CAPACITY OF THE STAIRWAYS SERVING THAT STORY.
FBC 1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES (mm), OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS 
OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH 
COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 mm) PER OCCUPANT.

NOTE: REFER TO SHEETS  G020 THRU G025 FOR UL ASSEMBLIES TO PROVIDE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION OF FIRE 
RESISTANCE OF BLDG. ELEMENTS

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR REQUIRED AND PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTHS FOR ALL FLOORS.

AREAS OF REFUGE 

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS (FBC TABLE 1004.1.2 - MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT)
(NFPA 101 TABLE 7.3.1.2 - OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR)

USE       SF PER PERSON
          FBC         NFPA

ASSEMBLY (A1) - AUDITORIUM ( W/FIXED SEATING)             SEAT COUNT
ASSEMBLY (A2) - UNCONCENTRATED - TABLES AND CHAIRS           15 NSF    15 NSF
ASSEMBLY (A3) - GYMNASIUM (W/ BLEACHERS )     SEAT COUNT
ASSEMBLY -CONCENTRATED - CHAIRS ONLY                                        7 NSF       7 NSF
BUSINESS (B)       150GSF 150 GSF
EDUCATIONAL   20 NSF    20 NSF

GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS 
MIN. HEADROOM:

MIN. HEADROOM @ STAIR: 6'-8" (PER FBC 1003.3.1 & NFPA 7.1.5.3)

7'-6" (PER FBC 1003.2 & NFPA 7.1.5.1)

MAX AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENING BASED ON 

SEPARATION DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF PROTECTION

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALL BASED 

ON DISTANCE FROM IMAGINARY LINE

TYPE IB

x<5' AWAY: 1 HOURS

5'</=x<10' AWAY: 1 HOURS

1 HOURS

0 HOURS

FBC TABLE 602

10'</=x<30' AWAY:

x>/=30' AWAY:

UNPROTECTED SPRINKLERED

0 TO LESS THAN 3': NOT PERMITTED

3' TO LESS THAN 5': 15%

25%

45%

75%

5' TO LESS THAN 10':

10' TO LESS THAN 15':

15' TO LESS THAN 20':

NO LIMIT

NO LIMIT

NO LIMIT

20' TO LESS THAN 25':

25' TO LESS THAN 30':

30' OR GREATER:

FBC TABLE 705.8

FBC 712.1.9 - TWO STORY OPENINGS.  IN OTHER THAN GROUPS I-2 AND I-3, A FLOOR OPNEING THAT IS NOT USED 
AS ONE OF THE APPLICATIONS LISTED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE PERMITTED IF IT COMPLIES WITH ALL OF THE 
ITEM BELOW:
1. DOES NOT CONNECT MORE THAN 2 STORIES.
2. IS NOT PART OF THE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS.
3. DOES NOT PENETRATE A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY THAT SEPARATES FIRE AREAS OR SMOKE BARRIERS THAT 
SEPARATE SMOKE COMPARTMENTS.
4. IS NOT CONCEALED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WALL OR A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY.
5. IS NOT OPEN TO  CORRIDOR IN GROUP I AND R OCCUPANCY.
6. IS NOT OPEN TO A CORRIDOR ON NON SPRINKLERED FLOORS IN ANY OCCUPANCY.
7. IS SEPARATED FROM FLOOR OPENINGS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS SERVING OTHER FLOORS BY 
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMING TO REQUIRED SHAFT ENCLOSURES.
NFPA 101-8.6.9.1 & 38.3.1(3&4) - WHERE PERMITED BY CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 43, UNENCLOSED VERTICAL 
OPENINGS NOT CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED AS FOLLOWS:
1. SUCH OPENING SHALL CONNECT NOT MORE THAN TWO ADJACENT STORIES (ONE FLOOR PIERCED ONLY).
2. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM UNPROTECTED VERTICAL OPENINGS SERVING OTHER FLOORS 
BY A BARRIER COMPLYING WITH 8.6.5
3. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM CORRIDORS.
4. IN OTHER THAN APPROVED, EXISTING CONVENIENCE OPENINGS, SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM 
OTHER FIRE OR SMOKE COMPARTMENTS ON THE SAME FLOOR.
5. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, THE CONVENIENCE OPENING SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CORRIDOR 
REFERENCED IN 8.6.9.1(3) BY A SMOKE PARTITION, UNLESS CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 43 REQUIRES THE CORRIDOR 
TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.
6. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL NOT SERVE AS A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS.
(3) ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE UNPROTECTED VERTICAL OPENINGS BETWEEN 
ANY TWO ADJACENT FLOORS, PROVIDED THAT SUCH OPENINGS ARE SEPARATED FROM UNPROTECTED VERTICAL 
OPENINGS SERVING OTHER FLOORS BY A BARRIER COMPLYING WITH 8.6.5.
(4) ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE CONVENIENCE STAIR OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH 8.6.9.2.

SHAFT ENCLOSURES
CONVENIENCE OPENING: TWO STORY OPENINGS 

SHAFT ENCLOSURES

LESS THAN 4 STORIES: 1 HOUR
4 STORIES OR MORE: 2 HOURS
BUT NOT LESS THAN THE THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS.

FBC 713.4

OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES, AND RATINGS

TYPE OF ASSEMBLY

FBC TABLE 716.5

REQ' WALL
ASSEMBLY

RATING, HRS

MIN. FIRE DOOR 
& FIRE SHUTTER 

ASSEMBLY 
RATING, HRS

DOOR 
VISION 

PANEL SIZE

MIN. SIDELIGHT/ TRANSOM 
ASSEMBLY RATING (HRS)

FIRE 
PROTECTION

FIRE 
RESISTANCE

FIRE BARRIERS, 1 HR 
RATING: ENCLOSURES 
FOR SHAFTS, EXIT 
ACCESS STAIRWAYS, 
EXITE ACCESS 
RAMPS, INTERIOR 
EXIT STAIRWAYS, 
INTERIOR EXIT 
RAMPS, & EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY WALLS

1 1 
NOT 

PERMITTED 1100 SQ IN
C

a.Two doors, each with a fire protection rating of 11/2 hours, installed on opposite sides of the same opening in a fire wall, shall be deemed equivalent in fire protection rating to 
one 3-hour fire door.

b.Fire-resistance-rated glazing tested to ASTM E119 in accordance with Section 716.2 shall be permitted, in the maximum size tested.

c.Except where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler and the fire-rated glazing meets the criteria established in Section 716.5.5.

d.Under the column heading “Fire-rated glazing marking door vision panel,” W refers to the fire-resistance rating of the glazing, not the frame.

e.See Section 716.5.8.1.2.1.

FIRE WINDOW ASSEMBLY FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS FBC TABLE 716.6

INTERIOR WALLS:

FIRE WALLS

FIRE BARRIERS

INCIDENTAL USE AREAS (707.3.7, 
MIXED OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 
(707.3.9)

FIRE PARTITIONS

TYPE OF WALL ASSEMBLY REQ. WALL ASSEMBLY 
RATING (HRS)

MIN. FIRE WINDOW 
ASSEMBLY RATING (HRS)

EXTERIOR  WALLS

PARTY  WALL

ALL NP A 

> 1 NP A 

1 NP
A 

1 3/4

1 3/4
0.5 1/3

> 1 1 1/2
1 3/4

0.5 1/3

ALL NP

NP = NOT PERMITTED.

A. NOT PERMITTED EXCEPT FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED GLAZING ASSEMBLIES TESTED TO ASTM E 119 OR UL 263, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 716.2.

≤100 sq. in. = D-
H-60

>100 sq. in.=
D-H-T-W-60

FIRE-RATED
GLAZING MARKING

DOOR VISION PANEL d

FIRE-RATED GLAZING MARKING
SIDELIGHT/TRANSOM PANEL

FIRE 
PROTECTION

FIRE 
RESISTANCE

NOT 
PERMITTED W-60

BUILDING RISK CATEGORY (FBC TABLE 1604.5 - RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES
(NFPA 101 TABLE 7.3.1.2 - OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR)

RISK CATEGORY       
         

III EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES GROUP "E" AND ASSEMBLY  FACILTIES GROUP "A"            
IV DESIGNATED  HURRICANE OR EMERGENCY PUBLIC SHELTER       

            

FOLLOWING ARE SOME OF THE MIN. CODE REFERENCES THAT CONTRACTOR (S) SHALL 
COMPLY WITH DURING CONSTRUCTION. THIS LIST BY NO MEANS DEFINES A COMPLETE 
AND COMPHRENENSIVE APPLICABLE CODE CITATIONS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE CONTRACTOR TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIRMENTS  AND AS PER 
IDENTIFIED BY THE AHJ FOR THIS PROJECT.

1. CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES ARE CRITICAL TO UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT OF CODE 
PROVISIONS.  WHEN RANGES ARE SPECIFIED IN THE CODE AND THE INSTALLATION 
FALLS OUTSIDE OF THE MAXIMUM / MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS REINSTALLATION OF THE 
ITEM WILL BE REQUIRED.  IF A SPECIFIC ITEM IS REQUIRED BY CODE TO BE A SPECIFIC 
DIMENSION THEN A CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE OF +/- 1/4" IS PERMITTED.  AGAIN IF THE 
ITEM IS INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE REINSTALLATION WILL 
BE REQUIRED. 

2. STANDPIPES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AS EACH FLOOR FRAMING AND SLAB 
IS COMPLETED.  REFERENCE: NFPA 1 (2018) 16.4.5.  AND 16.4.3.3.2 PROVIDE A READILY 
ACCESSIBLE AND CONSPICUOUS FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION.  PROVIDE A HOSE 
CONNECTION ON EACH FLOOR.

3. DURING CONSTRUCTION,  UNTIL THE PERMANENT STAIRWAYS ARE CONSTRUCTED, 
AT LEAST ONE  TEMPORAY STAIRWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LEVEL WHERE WORK 
IS BEING PERFORMED, AND SUCH STAIR SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48" IN WIDTH, 
INCLUDING LANDINGS. THIS IS TO FACILITATE THE USE OF GURNEYS BY FIRST 
RESPONDERS. TEMPORARY STAIRWAY SHALL PROVIDE THE SAFETY REQUIRMENTS FOR 
THE GURDRAILS AND FALL PROTECTION AND MEET THE MINIMUM OSHA REQUIREMENTS.  
REFER TO NFPA 1 -  (2018) SECTION 16.3.4.5 CONSTRUCTION STAIRS REQUIREMENTS. 
LADDERS ARE NOT ACCEPTED AS THE MEANS OF EGRESS.

4. REFER TO NFPA 1 (2018) SECTION 16.3.6 FOR REQUIREMENTS OF FIRST AID  AND FIRE 
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE LANDINGS ON EACH SIDE OF ANY DOOR SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE THAN ONE-
HALF INCH FOR THE LENGTH OF THE WIDEST LEAF OF THE DOOR.  REF: NFPA-101  
7.2.1.3.2

6. THE STAIR DIMENSIONS ARE HIGHLY CRITICAL. STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF STAIR 
DIMENSIONS IS ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FLORIDA FIRE 
PREVENTION CODE & FLORIDA BUILDING CODE. FOR DIMENSIONAL UNIFORMITY THE 
VARIATION IN ADJACENT RISER AND TREAD DIMENSIONS CANNOT EXCEED 3/16". NFPA 
101 (2018) 7.2.2.3.6.

GENERAL NOTES - LIFE SAFETY AND CODE  REQUIRMENTS

FIRE PARTITIONS:
CORRIOR WALLS

1 3/4 3/4MAXIMUM SIZE 
TESTED

D-20 D-H-OH-45

PER FBC SECTION 803.1 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE 
CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 803.1 OR 803. 
FLAME SPREAD RATINGS AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT PER NFPA 101 SECTION 10.2.3.4 
AND FBC 803.1.1 ARE OUTLINED BELOW:

CLASSIFICATION FLAME SPREAD RATING SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX
Class A 0 – 25 0 - 450
Class B 26 - 75 0 - 450
Class C 76 - 200 0 - 450

FFPC (NFPA 101) SECTION 12.3.3 AND 14.3.3.2 DICTATE INTERIOR FINISH 
CLASSIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR SPECIFIC ELEMENTS OF ASSEMBLY AND 
EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCIES. IN GENERAL, THESE SECTIONS REQUIRE EITHER CLASS A 
OR CLASS B INTERIOR FINISHES. HOWEVER, SECTION 10.2.8 ALLOWS THAT IN A FULLY
SPRINKLERED BUILDING, CLASS C INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS MAY 
BE USED IN ANY
LOCATION WHERE CLASS B IS REQUIRED, AND CLASS B INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING 
FINISH MATERIALS MAY BE
USED IN ANY LOCATION WHERE CLASS A IS REQUIRED. THIS EXCEPTION DOES NOT 
APPLY TO SPECIFIC
MATERIALS DISCUSSED IN SECTION 10.2.4 (TEXTILE, EXPANDED VINYL, 
CELLULAR/FOAMED PLASTIC
WALLS/CEILINGS, ETC.). THE INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
FBC AND NFPA ARE SUMMARIZED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLES (THE MOST RESTRICTIVE 
REQUIREMENT IS INDICATED):

MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCIES

BUILDING ELEMENT INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENT

EXITS Class A
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS Class C
OTHER THAN EXITS Class A of Class B
LOW HEIGHT PARTITIONS NOT EXCEEDING 60 IN. Class C
AND USED IN LOCATIONS OTHER THAN EXITS
INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH Class II

MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS FOR ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES

BUILDING ELEMENT INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENT

EXITS Class A
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS Class A OR CLASS B
OTHER THAN EXITS Class B
INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH Class II

INTERIOR FINISHES 

TYPE IIB

1 HOURS

1 HOURS

0 HOURS

0 HOURS
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60,621 SF

BLDG 01

59,002 SF

BLDG 01

61,618 SF

BLDG 02

61,182 SF

BLDG 03

3,105 SF

BLDG 03 - MEZZ

1,836 SF

BLDG 02 MECH MEZZ.

1,003 SF

BLDG 05

3,328 SF

BLDG 04
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GROSS BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE
Level AREA

BLDG 01

FIRST FLOOR 60,621 SF

SECOND FLOOR 59,002 SF

BLDG 02

FIRST FLOOR 61,618 SF

BLDG 02 MECH MEZZ.

SECOND FLOOR 1,836 SF

BLDG 03

FIRST FLOOR 61,182 SF

BLDG 03 - MEZZ

SECOND FLOOR 3,105 SF

BLDG 04

FIRST FLOOR 3,328 SF

BLDG 05

FIRST FLOOR 1,003 SF

TOTAL AREA 251,694 SF

1" = 50'-0"

A1 GROSS AREA PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - BUILDING 1

1" = 50'-0"

F1 SECOND FLOOR - BUILDING 1

1" = 50'-0"

A8 GROSS AREA PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - BUILDING 2

1" = 50'-0"

F8 GROSS AREA PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - BUILDING 3
1" = 50'-0"

F14 SECOND FLOOR - BUILDING 3 MEZZ

1" = 50'-0"

A14 SECOND FLOOR -BUILDING 2 MEZZ

1" = 50'-0"

K11 FIRST FLOOR - BUILDING 5
1" = 50'-0"

K8 FIRST FLOOR - BUILDING 4
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A

A

UNIVERSAL CABLE OR SLEEVE PENETRATION THRU CONCRETE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1. FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY  - MIN 2-1/2 IN. THICK LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT
(100-150 PCF) CONCRETE. WALL MAY ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED
CONCRETE BLOCKS* . MAX DIAM OF OPENING IS 8 IN.

SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS  (CAZT) CATEGORY IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY FOR NAMES
OF MANUFACTURERS.

2. SLEEVE  (OPTIONAL) - NOM 8 IN. DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL
PIPE OR NOM 6 IN. DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE CAST
INTO FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. SLEEVE TO BE FLUSH WITH OR PROJECT MAX 2 IN. FROM
TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. WHEN PVC SLEEVE IS USED, MAX
CABLE CONDUCTOR SIZE IS NO. 12 AWG.

3. CABLES - AGGREGATE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF CABLES TO BE MIN 10 PERCENT TO
MAX 40 PERCENT OF THE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF THE OPENING. CABLES TO BE RIGIDLY
SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. ANY COMBINATION OF THE
FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF CABLES MAY BE USED:

   A. MAX 1000 KCMIL SINGLE-CONDUCTOR COPPER OR ALUMINUM POWER CABLE;
CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE INSULATION.

   B. MAX NO. 2/0 AWG MULTICONDUCTOR COPPER OR ALUMINUM POWER CABLES;
CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE, NEOPRENE RUBBER, HYPALON OR
SILICONE RUBBER INSULATION AND JACKET MATERIALS.

   C. MAX NO. 12 AWG MULTICONDUCTOR COPPER CONTROL CABLES; CROSS-LINKED
POLYETHYLENE, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE, NEOPRENE RUBBER, HYPALON OR SILICONE

RUBBER INSULATION AND JACKET MATERIALS.
   D. MAX 400 PAIR NO. 24 AWG COPPER TELEPHONE CABLES; POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
INSULATION AND JACKET MATERIALS.
   E. MULTIPLE FIBER OPTICAL COMMUNICATION CABLE JACKETED WITH PVC AND HAVING A
MAX OUTSIDE DIAM OF 5/8 IN.
   F. MAX 200 PAIR NO. 22 AWG (OR SMALLER) COPPER CONDUCTOR WITH POLYVINYL
CHLORIDE PVC) INSULATION AND JACKETING MATERIAL.
   G. MAX 3/C NO. 3/0 AWG (OR SMALLER) COPPER OR ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR SER
CABLES WITH PVC INSULATION AND JACKET.
   H. MAX 3/C NO. 2/0 AWG (OR SMALLER) COPPER CONDUCTOR PVC JACKETED ALUMINUM
     CLAD OR STEEL CLAD TECK 90 CABLE.
   I. MAX 3/C WITH GROUND NO. 8 AWG (OR SMALLER) COPPER CONDUCTOR NM CABLE
WITH PVC INSULATION AND JACKET.
   J. RG/U COAXIAL CABLE WITH FLUORINATED ETHYLENE (FE) OR PVC INSULATION AND
JACKET.
   K. MAX 4 PAIR NO. 24 AWG (OR SMALLER) COPPER CONDUCTOR DATA CABLE WITH HYLAR

JACKET AND INSULATION.
   L. MAX 3/C NO. 12 AWG (OR SMALLER) MC (BX) COPPER CABLE WITH POLYVINYL
CHLORIDE

INSULATION AND JACKET MATERIALS.
   M. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT* - ANY CABLES, ARMORED CABLE+ OR METAL CLAD

CABLE+ CURRENTLY CLASSIFIED UNDER THE THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT
CATEGORY. SEE THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT (XHLY) CATEGORY IN THE FIRE
RESISTANCE DIRECTORY FOR NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS

4. PACKING MATERIAL - MIN 1 IN. THICKNESS OF MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION FIRMLY
PACKED INTO OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM. PACKING MATERIAL TO BE RECESSED FROM
TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR SLEEVE OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF WALL OR ENDS OF
SLEEVE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL (ITEM 5).

5. FILL,VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - CAULK OR SEALANT - APPLIED TO FILL THE THROUGH
OPENING TO A MIN THICKNESS OF 1 IN. FLUSH WITH THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FLOOR OR
SLEEVE OR BOTH SURFACES OF WALL OR ENDS OF SLEEVE. CAULK OR SEALANT TO BE
FORCED INTO INTERSTICES OF CABLE GROUP TO MAX EXTENT POSSIBLE.
F RATING OF FIRESTOP SYSTEMS IS DEPENDENT UPON THE THROUGH OPENING SIZE, THE

THICKNESS OF THE CONCRETE, THE SLEEVE TYPE AND PERCENT CABLE FILL, AS TABULATED

BELOW:

3M COMPANY  - CP 25WB+ CAULK OR FB-3000 WT SEALANT.

*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING

Max Through
Opening Diam

in.

Min
Concrete
Thkns  in.

Sleeve
Type

%
Cable
Fill

F
Rating
Hr

2-1/2 PVC 15-40 2
2-1/2 PVC 10-15 3
4-1/2 PVC 10-40 3
4-1/2 None 10-40 3

6 4-1/2 Steel 10-40 3
2-1/2 None 15-40 1-1/2
4-1/2 None 15-33 2
2-1/2 None 10-15 3
2-1/2 Steel 15-40 1-1/2
2-1/2 Steel 10-15 3

8 4-1/2 Steel 10-22 3

6

8

6

8

6

8

6

8
8

SECTION
A-A
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F RATINGS - 1-1/2, 2 AND 3 HR (SEE ITEM 5)
T RATING - 0 HR

L RATING AT AMBIENT - 129 CFM/SQ FT
L RATING AT 400 F - 92 CFM/SQ FT

3M Fire Protection Products UL SYSTEM NUMBER: C-AJ-3030

SECTION A-A
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EMT THRU CONCRETE PENETRATION DETAIL

SYSTEM NO. C-AJ-1044
JUNE 15, 2005
F RATINGS - 2, 3, AND 4 HR (SEE ITEMS 2A AND 4)
T RATING - 0 HR
L RATING AT AMBIENT - 2 CFM/SQ FT
L RATING AT 400 F - LESS THAN 1 CFM/SQ FT
W RATING - CLASS I (SEE ITEM 4)

1. FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY - LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WE IGHT (100-150 PCF OR 1600-2400 KG/M3) CONCRETE.
EXCEPT AS NOTED IN TABLE UNDER ITEM 4, MIN THICKNESS OF SOLID CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY IS
4-1/2 IN. (114 MM). FLOOR MAY ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY MIN 6 IN. (152 MM) THICK UL CLASSIFIED
HOLLOW CORE PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS* . WHEN FLOOR IS CONSTRUCTED OF HOLLOW CORE PRECAST CONCRETE
UNITS, PACKING MATERIAL (I TEM 3) AND CAULK FILL MATERIAL (ITEM 4) TO BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH
SIDES OF FLOOR, FLUSH WITH FLOOR SURFACE. WALL ASSEMBLY MAY ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED
CONCRETE BLOCKS* . MAX DIAM OF OPENING IS IN SOLID L IGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. FLOOR IS 32
IN. (813 MM). MAX DIAM OF OPENING IN FLOOR CONSTRUCTED OF HOLLOW-CORE PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS IS 7 IN.
(178 MM).

SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS (CAZT) AND PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS (CFTV) CATEGORIES IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE
DIRECTORY FOR NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS.

1A. STEEL SLEEVE (OPTIONAL , NOT SHOWN) - MAX 15 IN. (381 MM) ID (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER)
STEEL SLEEVE CAST OR GROUTED INTO FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. SLEEVE MAY EXTEND A MAX OF 2 IN. (51 MM)
ABOVE TOP OF FLOOR OR BEYOND EITHER SURFACE OF WALL. MAX 16 IN. (406 MM) ID (OR SMALLER) MIN 0.028
(0.71 MM) WALL THICKNESS (OR HEAVIER) GALVANIZED STEEL SLEEVE CAST OR GROUTED INTO FLOOR OR WALL
ASSEMBLY. SLEEVE MAY EXTEND A MAX OF 1/2 IN. (13 MM) BEYOND EITHER SURFACE OF FLOOR OR WALL.

2. THROUGH PENETRANTS - ONE METALLIC PIPE , CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY OR
ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. MAX ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING AND EDGE
OF THROUGH OPENING OR SLEEVE IS DEPENDENT ON THE PARAMETERS SHOWN IN ITEM 4. MIN ANNULAR SPACE
BETWEEN PIPE OR CONDUIT AND EDGE OF THROUGH OPENING IS 0 IN. (0 MM) (POINT CONTACT). PIPE CONDUIT OR
TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES
OF METALLIC PIPES, CONDUITS OR TUBING MAY BE USED:

   A. STEEL PIPE - NOM 30 IN. (762 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE.
   B. IRON PIPE - NOM 30 IN. (762 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) CAST OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE.
   C. CONDUIT - NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) RIGID STEEL CONDUIT.
   D. CONDUIT - NOM 4 IN. (102 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING.
   E. COPPER - TUBING NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) TYPE L (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBE.
   F. COPPER PIPE - NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEAVIER) COPPER PIPE.

3. PACKING MATERIAL - POLYETHYLENE BACKER ROD OR NOM 1 IN. (25 MM) THICKNESS OF T IGHTLY-PACKED
MINERAL WOOL BATT OR GLASS FIBER INSULAT ION FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM. PACKING
MATERIAL TO BE RECESSED FROM TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF WALL AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED THICKNESS OF CAULK FILL MATERIAL (I TEM 4).

4. FILL,VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - CAULK OR SEALANT - APPLIED TO FILL THE ANNULAR SPACE FLUSH WITH TOP
SURFACE OF FLOOR. IN WALL ASSEMBLIES, REQUIRED CAULK THICKNESS TO BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH
SIDES OF WALL, FLUSH WITH WALL SURFACE. AT POINT CONTACT LOCAT ION BETWEEN PENETRANT AND SLEEVE OR
BETWEEN PENETRANT AND CONCRETE, A MIN 1/4 IN. (6 MM) DIAM BEAD OF CAULK SHALL BE APPL IED AT TOP
SURFACE OF FLOOR AND AT BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. THE HOURLY F RATINGS AND THE MIN REQUIRED CAULK
THICKNESSES ARE DEPENDENT UPON A NUMBER OF PARAMETERS, AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE:

      (A)MIN 2 IN. (51 MM) THICKNESS OF MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION REQUIRED IN ANNULAR SPACE.
      (B)MIN 1 IN. (25 MM) THICKNESS OF MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION REQUIRED IN ANNULAR SPACE ON
BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. M IN 1 IN. (25 MM) THICKNESS OF CAULK TO BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH
EACH SURFACE OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY.

3M COMPANY - CP 25WB+ CAULK OR FB-3000 WT SEALANT. (NOTE: W RATING APPLIES ONLY WHEN FB-3000 WT
SEALANT IS USED.)

*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

3M Fire Protection Products UL SYSTEM NUMBER: C-AJ-1044

Min Floor or

Wall Thkns In.

(mm)

Nom Pipe Tube or

Conduit Diam in.

(mm)

Max Annular

Space in. (mm)

Min Caulk

Thkns in.

(mm)

F Rating

Hr

2-1/2 (64) 1/2-12 (13-305) 1-3/8 (35) 1/2 (13) 2

2-1/2 (64) 1/2-12 (13-305) 3-1/4 (83) 1 (25) 2

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-6 (13-152) 1-3/8 (35) 1/4 (6) (a) 2

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-12 (13-305) 1-1/4 (32) 1/2 (13) 3

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1 (25) 3

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1 (25) 3

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-12 (13-305) 3-1/4 (83) 1 (25) 3

4-1/2 (114) 22-30 (558-762) 2 (51) 2 (51) 3

5-1/2 (140) 1/2-6 (13-152) 1-3/8 (35) 1 (25) (b) 4
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EMT THRU GYP BOARD PENETRATION DETAIL

*NOTE
THIS MATERIAL WAS EXTRACTED BY 3M
FIRE PROTECTION PRODUCTS FROM THE
2004 EDITION OF THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE
DIRECTORY.

1. WALL ASSEMBLY - THE 1, 2, 3 OR 4 HR FIRE-RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD/STUD WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES WALL

OR
PARTIT ION DESIGNS IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION
FEATURES:

   A. STUDS - WALL FRAMING MAY CONSIST OF EITHER WOOD STUDS (MAX 2 HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES) OR STEEL
CHANNEL STUDS. WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOM 2 BY 4 IN. (51 BY 102 MM) LUMBER SPACED 16 IN.

(406
MM) OC WITH NOM 2 BY 4 IN. (51 BY 102 MM) LUMBER END PLATES AND CROSS BRACES. STEEL STUDS TO

BE
MIN 3-5/8 IN. (92 MM) WIDE BY 1-3/8 IN. (35 MM) DEEP CHANNELS SPACED MAX 24 IN. (610 MM) OC.

   B. GYPSUM BOARD* - NOM 1/2 OR 5/8 IN. (13 OR 16 MM) THICK, 4 FT. (122 CM) WIDE WITH SQUARE OR TAPERED
      EDGES. THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD TYPE , THICKNESS, NUMBER OF LAYERS, FASTENER TYPE AND SHEET

ORIENTATION
      SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES DESIGN IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE

DIRECTORY. MAX DIAM OF OPENING IS 26 IN. (660 MM).

2. THROUGH PENETRANT - ONE METALLIC PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY OR
ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING AND

   PERIPHERY OF OPENING SHALL BE MIN OF 0 IN. (0 MM) (POINT CONTACT) TO MAX 2 IN. (51 MM). PIPE, CONDUIT
   OR TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF
   METALLIC PIPES, CONDUITS OR TUBING MAY BE USED:
   A. STEEL PIPE - NOM 24 IN. (610 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE.
   B. IRON PIPE - NOM 24 IN. (610 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) SERVICE WEIGHT (OR HEAVIER) CAST IRON SOIL PIPE,

NOM 12 IN. (305 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) OR CLASS 50 (OR HEAVIER) DUCTILE IRON PRESSURE PIPE.
   C. CONDUIT - NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) STEEL CONDUIT OR NOM 4 IN. (102 MM) DIAM (OR

SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
   D. COPPER TUBING - NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) TYPE L (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBING
   E. COPPER PIPE - NOM 6 IN. (152 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEAVIER) COPPER PIPE.
   F. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT* - FLEXIBLE METAL PIPING - THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STEEL FLEXIBLE

METAL GAS PIPING MAY BE USED:

1. NOM 2 IN. (51 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL GAS PIPING. PLASTIC COVERING ON PIPING MAY OR
MAY NOT BE REMOVED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. OMEGA FLEX INC

2. NOM 1 IN. (25 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL GAS PIPING. PLASTIC COVERING ON PIPING MAY OR
MAY NOT BE REMOVED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. TITEFLEX CORPA BUNDY CO

3. NOM 1 IN. (25 MM) DIAM (OR SMALLER) STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL GAS PIPING. PLASTIC COVERING ON PIPING MAY OR
MAY NOT BE REMOVED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. WARD MFG INC

3. FILL,VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - CAULK OR SEALANT - MIN 5/8. 1-1/4,1-7/8 AND 2-1/2 IN. (16, 32, 48 AND
64 MM) THICKNESS OF CAULK FOR 1, 2, 3 AND 4 HR RATED ASSEMBLIES, RESPECTIVELY, APPLIED WITHIN ANNULUS,
FLUSH WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. M IN 1/4 IN. (6 MM) DIAM BEAD OF CAULK APPLIED TO GYPSUM
BOARD/PENETRANT INTERFACE AT POINT CONTACT LOCATION ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL. THE HOURLY F RATING OF

THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT UPON THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS
INSTALLED,

AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE.
THE HOURLY T RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT UPON THE TYPE OR SIZE OF THE PIPE OR

CONDUIT
AND THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED, AS TABULATED BELOW:

+WHEN COPPER PIPE IS USED, T RATING IS 0 HR.

3M COMPANY - CP 25WB+ CAULK OR FB-3000 WT SEALANT,

*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

UMax Pipe or Conduit
Diam in. (mm) F Rating Hr T Rating Hr

1 (25) 1 or 2 0+, 1 or 2

1 (25) 3 or 4 3 or 4

4 (102) 1 or 2 0

6 (152) 3 or 4 0

12 (305) 1 or 2 0

3M Fire Protection Products UL SYSTEM NUMBER: W-L-1001

A

A

MC THRU CONCRETE PENETRATION DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

F RATING--2 HR
T RATING--0 HR

SECTION A-A

1. FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY - MIN 4-1/2 IN. THICK LIGHTWEIGHT OR
NORMAL WEIGHT (100-150 PCF) CONCRETE. WALL MAY ALSO BE
CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCKS*. DIAM OF
CIRCULAR THROUGH OPENING IN FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE 3/4 IN.
TO 1-1/2 IN. LARGER THAN DIAM OF FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT (ITEM 2)
INSTALLED IN THROUGH OPENING. MAX DIAM OF OPENING IS 6 IN. SEE
CONCRETE BLOCKS (CAZT) CATEGORY IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY
FOR NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS.

2. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT* - NOM 4 IN. DIAM (OR SMALLER)
ALUMINUM OR STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT+. MAX ONE FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF CIRCULAR THROUGH OPENING
IN FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT TO BE RIGIDLY
SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. AFC CABLE
SYSTEMS INC

3. PACKING MATERIAL - NOM 1 IN. THICKNESS OF CERAMIC (ALUMINA
SILICA) FIBER BLANKET OR MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION FIRMLY PACKED
INTO OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM. PACKING MATERIAL TO BE RECESSED
MIN 1 IN. FROM TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF
WALL.

4. FILL,VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - CAULK - APPLIED TO FILL THE
ANNULAR SPACE AROUND THE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT. IN FLOORS, A MIN
1 IN. DEPTH OF FILL MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH TOP SURFACE
OF FLOOR. IN WALLS, A MIN 1 IN. DEPTH OF FILL MATERIAL TO BE
INSTALLED FLUSH WITH WALL SURFACE ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.
MINNESOTA MINING & MFG CO - CP 25WB+
*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING
**PLEASE REFER TO THE LETTER FROM UL ON PAGE 11.

3M Fire Protection Products UL SYSTEM NUMBER: C-AJ-1052

4

4

2

2

3

1

A
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MC THRU GYP BOARD PENETRATION DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1. WALL ASSEMBLY - THE 1 OR 2 HR FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD/STUD WALL
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN
THE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES WALL OR PARTITION DESIGNS IN THE UL FIRE
RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION FEATURES:

A. STUDS - WALL FRAMING MAY CONSIST OF EITHER WOOD STUDS OR STEEL CHANNEL
STUDS. WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOM 2 BY 4 IN. LUMBER SPACED 16 IN. OC WITH
NOM 2 BY 4 IN. LUMBER END PLATES AND CROSS BRACES. STEEL STUDS TO BE MIN
3-5/8 IN. WIDE BY 1-3/8 IN. DEEP CHANNELS SPACED MAX 24 IN. OC.

B. GYPSUM BOARD* - NOM 5/8 IN. THICK, 4 FT. WIDE WITH SQUARE OR TAPERED EDGES.
THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD TYPE, NUMBER OF LAYERS AND SHEET ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS
SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL AND PARTITION DESIGN. DIAM OF CIRCULAR THROUGH
OPENING CUT THROUGH GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON EACH SIDE OF WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE
MIN 0 IN. (POINT CONTACT) TO MAX 1 IN. LARGER THAN OUTSIDE DIAM OF FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT (ITEM 2) INSTALLED IN THROUGH OPENING. SIDE EDGE OF CIRCULAR OPENING TO
BE MIN 3 IN. FROM NEAREST STUD IN WALL CAVITY.

C. FASTENERS - WHEN WOOD STUD FRAMING IS EMPLOYED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD ATTACHED
TO STUDS WITH CEMENT COATED NAILS AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL OR
PARTITION DESIGN. WHEN STEEL CHANNEL STUD FRAMING IS EMPLOYED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ATTACHED TO STUDS WITH TYPE S SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING BUGLE-HEAD STEEL
SCREWS AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL OR PARTITION DESIGN.

2. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT* - FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT - NOM 4 IN. DIAM (OR
SMALLER) ALUMINUM OR STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT+. MAX ONE FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF CIRCULAR OPENING IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.
AFC CABLE SYSTEMS INC

3. FILL,VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - CAULK - CAULK FILL MATERIAL FORCED INTO
ANNULAR SPACE AROUND ENTIRE CIRCUMFERENCE OF THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT TO
COMPLETELY FILL OPENING IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD LAYERS ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL
ASSEMBLY. A MIN 5/8 IN. THICKNESS OF CAULK IS REQUIRED FOR THE 1 HR F RATING. A
MIN 1-1/4 IN. THICKNESS OF CAULK IS REQUIRED FOR THE 2 HR F RATING.

MINNESOTA MINING & MFG CO - CP 25WB+
*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING

F RATINGS-- 1 AND 2 HR (SEE ITEM 3)
T RATING-- 0 HR
L RATING AT AMBIENT--LESS THAN 1 CFM/sq ft
L RATING AT 400° F--LESS THAN 1 CFM/sq ft
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3M Fire Protection Products UL SYSTEM NUMBER: W-L-1017
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ABUSE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD  EXAMPLE

NOTE: DASHED LINE AT ABUSE RESISTANT GYP. 
BD. SHOWN FOR CLARIFICATION OF EXAMPLE 
ONLY AND WILL NOT BE SHOWN ON PLANS

PROVIDE ABUSE RESISTANT 
GYP. BD. TO HT. INDICATED IN 
GYP. BD. SCHED. ON TAGGED 
ROOM SIDE OF ALL GYP. BD. 
PARTITIONS.

IMPACT RESISTANT
SIMILAR BUT WITH 
IR TAG.

SUB ROOM
100A

ROOM
100

IR

AR

HIGHEST PRIORITY

LOWEST PRIORITY

TWO HOUR FIRE AND SMOKE WALL PRIORITY 1 (HIGHEST)

TWO HOUR FIRE WALL
PRIORITY 2

TWO HOUR SHAFT WALL

PRIORITY 3ONE HOUR FIRE AND SMOKE WALL

PRIORITY 4
ONE HOUR FIRE WALL

ONE HOUR SHAFT WALL

PRIORITY 5SMOKE TIGHT WALL

PRIORITY 6 (LOWEST)NON-RATED WALL

PARTITION PRIORITIES

TYPE "X"
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 

5/8" ABUSE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD 

5/8" MOISTURE AND MOLD 
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

1/2" TILE BACKER BOARD 

1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKER BOARD 

ALL LOCATIONS UNLESS NOTED BELOW OR 
DETAILED OTHERWISE

REFER TO FLOORPLANS FOR              TAG.  PROVIDE 
ABUSE RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON ALL WALLS 
ENCLOSING TAGGED ROOM TO 4'-0" A.F.F. UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE ABUSE RESISTANT 
DIAGRAM.

"WET WALLS" NOT RECEIVING TILE WITH PLUMBING 
FIXTURES SUCH AS DRINKING FOUNTAINS, WATER 
CLOSETS, LAVATORIES, URINALS AND SIMILAR.

ALL WALLS RECIEVING TILE, U.N.O.

WALLS EXPOSED DIRECTLY TO RUNNING WATER AND 
SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE TILE. - BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, 
SAUNAS, WATER THERAPY, ETC. 
NOTE: CEMENT BD. SHALL BE APPLIED OVER PARTITIONS 
WATER RESISTANT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BOARD AT 
RATED WALLS.

5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD 

REFER TO FLOORPLANS FOR              TAG.  PROVIDE 
IMPACT RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON ALL WALLS 
ENCLOSING TAGGED ROOM TO 4'-0" A.F.F. UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE ABUSE RESISTANT 
DIAGRAM.

IR

AR

MISCELLANEOUS STUFFING 
INSULATION

UNFACED BATT INSULATION

SEMI-RIGID FIBERGLASS 
INTERIOR INSULATION

SOUND ATTENUATION 
BLANKETS (SAB)

WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED, TO INFILL 
OPENINGS IN NON-RATED WALLS AROUND PIPES, 
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS, CONDUITS AND SIMILAR.  
TO SEAL TOPS OF NON-RATED MASONRY WALLS TO 
DECK,  AT EXPANSION JOINTS TO INSULATE.

WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED, WITHIN STUD 
CAVITY OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE INSULATION 
IS ENCAPSULATED UNLESS NOTED OR DETAILED 
OTHERWISE.

WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED, AT ALL EXTERIOR 
WALLS WHERE INSULATION IS NOT ENCAPSULATED 
UNLESS NOTED OR DETAILED OTHERWISE.

WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED,  AT ALL  NON-
RATED PARTITIONS INDICATED TO BE ACOUSTICAL.  
REFER TO ACOUSTICAL PARTITION SCHEDULE AND 
PLANS FOR           TAG.AP

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED,  AT ALL  FIRE 
RATED PARTITIONS INDICATED TO BE ACOUSTICAL.  
REFER TO ACOUSTICAL PARTITION SCHEDULE AND 
PLANS FOR           TAG.AP

SPRAY POLYURETHANE 
FOAM

WHERE DETAILED AND/OR NOTED,  AT ALL MASONRY
PARTITIONS INDICATED TO BE ACOUSTICAL.  REFER 
TO ACOUSTICAL PARTITION SCHEDULE AND PLANS 
FOR           TAG.AP

PARTITION TYPE A
8 8" 9 1/4"

6 6" 7 1/4"
4 4" 5 1/4"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 2 7/8" *

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

3 3/4" *

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

49 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

40 

SMOKE RES.  N/A  49 40 

1 HR.    U419 49 40 

REMARKS    

* REFER TO UL FOR MIN. 
GYP BD THICKNESS AND 
REQ'D INSULATION.

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

SEALANT
BOTH SIDES

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED.  
JOINTS STAGGERED 24" EACH 
LAYER  AND SIDE.  

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL / 
SOUND ATTENUATION.

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 4 7/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

A#

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE B
8 8" 9 1/4"

6 6" 7 1/4"
4 4" 5 1/4"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 2 7/8" 

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

3 3/4" 

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

2-HR    U412

STC   

55 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

50 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

SEALANT
BOTH SIDES

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

TWO LAYERS 5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED.  
JOINTS STAGGERED 24" EACH LAYER  

AND SIDE.  

REFER TO INSULATION SCHEDULE 
FOR REQD INSUL / SOUND 

ATTENUATION.

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 4 7/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

B#

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE C

4 4" 4 5/8"

2 2 1/2"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

3 1/8" 

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

1 HR.    U415  - SYSTEM A

STC   

49 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

40 

REMARKS    

AT WALLS TO RECEIVE TILE 
USE U415 - SYSTEM D, ADD 
THICKNESS OF CEMENT BD

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

MTL SHAFTWALLSLIP 
TRACK  RUNNER

5/8" GYP BD 

REFER TO INSULATION SCHEDULE 
FOR REQD INSUL / SOUND 
ATTENUATION.

MTL SHAFTWALL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

C#

6 6" 6 5/8"

1" GYPSUM 
SHAFT LINER

SEALANT AS SCHED

1-HOUR SHAFTWALLPARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE D

4 4" 5 1/4"

2 2 1/2"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

3 3/4" 

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

2 HR.    U415  - SYSTEM C

STC   

50 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

43 

REMARKS    

AT WALLS TO RECEIVE TILE 
USE U415 - SYSTEM D, ADD 
THICKNESS OF CEMENT BD

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

MTL SHAFTWALL SLIP 
TRACK RUNNER

TWO LAYERS 5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED 

REFER TO INSULATION SCHEDULE 
FOR REQD INSUL / SOUND 
ATTENUATION.

MTL SHAFTWALL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

D#

U469 

6 6" 7 1/4"

1" GYPSUM 
SHAFT LINER

SEALANT AS SCHED

2-HOUR SHAFTWALLPARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE E

6 6" 8"
4 4" 6"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 3"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

4"

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED  

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 5" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

E#

CLNG

LINE OF STRUCT 
OR OTHER 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDING BACK-

UP FOR STUD 
BRACING

0 7/8" HAT CHANNEL 1 1/2"

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

SEALANT AS SCHED

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE F

12 11 5/8"

10 9 5/8"

8

6 5 5/8"

4 3 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

53 

STC W SOUND

45 

SMOKE RES.  N/A  53 45 

1 HR.    U905 53 45 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

CMU

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

7 5/8"

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

F#

BACKER ROD & SEALANT AS 
SCHED AT NON-RATED 
PARTITIONS. SEE HEAD 
DETAILS FOR RATED 
PARTITONS

SEE HEAD DETAILS / STRUCT 
FOR PARTITION SUPPORTS

11 5/8"

9 5/8"

5 5/8" **

3 5/8" *

7 5/8"

1"

U
.N

.O
.

* SOLID UNITS ONLY AT RATED 
WALL
** SEE EQUIV. THICKNESS 
TABLE AT RATED WALL

FOR CMU WIDTH

REFER TO SCHED BELOW

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL / 
SOUND ATTENUATION.

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE G
8 8" 9 1/4"

6 6" 7 1/4"
4 4" 5 1/4"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 2 7/8"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

3 3/4"

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG
MTL RUNNER

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED

REFER TO INSULATION SCHEDULE 
FOR REQD INSUL / SOUND 
ATTENUATION.

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 4 7/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

G#

4"

20 GA MTL STUD DIAGONAL 
BRACING AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE H

8 8" 9 1/4"

6 6" 7 1/4"

4 4" 5 1/4"

3

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

CLNG

MTL RUNNER

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED
EACH SIDE

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 4 7/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

H#

SE
E 

PL
AN

S

48"

INDICATES HT OF PARTITION

STEEL TUBE BY METAL 
FABRICATIONS - REFER TO SHEET 
A559

CORNER BEAD

PARTITION TYPE J

6 6" 8"
4 4" 6"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 3"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

4"

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED  

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 5" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

J#

CLNG

LINE OF STRUCT 
OR OTHER 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDING 

BACK-UP FOR 
STUD BRACING

0 7/8" HAT CHANNEL 1 1/2"

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

4"

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE K

12 11 5/8"

10 9 5/8"

8

6 5 5/8"

4 3 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

CMU, SEE SCHED BELOW 
FOR WIDTH

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

7 5/8"

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

K#

11 5/8"

9 5/8"

5 5/8" **

3 5/8" *

7 5/8"

* SOLID UNITS ONLY AT RATED 
WALL
** SEE EQUIV. THICKNESS 
TABLE AT RATED WALL

AB
O

VE
 C

LN
G

N
EX

T 
FU

LL
 C

O
U

R
SE

SEE STRUCT FOR BRACING

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

SMOKE

1 - HOUR

2 - HOUR

3 - HOUR

A
3

F8
A3

F8 F8

A3

D
4

2 HR CMU

1 HR FIRE

2 HR SHAFT

TAGGED 
PARTITION

PARTITION IDENTIFICATION EXAMPLE

• GRAPHIC PARTITIONS ARE CALLED OUT 
FORCLARIFICATION OF EXAMPLE ONLY AND 
MAY NOT BE CALLED OUT ON PLANS.

• RATINGS AS SHOWN WILL BE INDICATED 
ONLIFE SAFETY PLANS ONLY.

PARTITION TAG EXAMPLE

SUB ROOM
112

ROOM
113

STUD SIZE 
SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE

NON-RATED 
CMU

TYPICAL 
DEFAULT

ACOUSTIC PARTITION EXAMPLE

SUB ROOM
112

NOTE: REFER TO SOUND ATTENUATION SCHEDULE  FOR TYPE OF INSULATION 
REQUIRED.
SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS SHOWN FOR CLARIFICATION OF EXAMPLE ONLY AND 
WILL NOT BE GRAPHICALLY INDICATED ON PLANS

NO INSUL. REQD. IN WALLS

INSUL. REQD.
IN WALL ABOVE 
DOOR

NO INSUL. REQD.
IN WALL 

INSUL. IN CMU WALLS 

AP

ROOM
113
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1/8" = 1'-0"

N12
ABUSE RESISTANT GYP. BD.
DIAGRAM

NOT TO SCALE

N9 PARTITION PRIORITY LEGEND
NOT TO SCALE

N6 GYPSUM BD SCHEDULE
NOT TO SCALE

N3 INSULATION SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES - PARTITIONS
1 PARTITIONS ARE DISTINGUISHED ON FLOOR PLANS BY GRAPHIC AND TWO-PART

SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS.  THE ALPHANUMERIC SYMBOL INDICATES THE PARTITION
TYPE AND THE NUMERIC CHARACTER DESIGNATES THE STUD, CMU OR
CONCRETE WIDTH.  REFER TO THE PARTITION TYPE DIAGRAMS.

2 PARTITIONS REQUIRED TO BE SMOKE AND/OR FIRE RESISTANT ARE
DISTINGUISHED GRAPHICALLY ON THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS.  REFER TO THE FIRE &
SMOKE RESISTANCE LEGEND.

3 FLR, CLNG AND STRUCT DELINEATED IN THE PARTION TYPE SECTIONS ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT REFLECT EXACT CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS OR
GEOMETRY.

4 GYPSUM BOARD TYPES INDICATED IN THE PARTITION TYPE SECTIONS IS TYPICAL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE GYPSUM BOAD SCHEDULE FOR THE
PARTITION LOCATION (EXAMPLE: A TYPE “A3” PARTITION AT A WET WALL WILL
RECEIVE 5/8” MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYP BD IN LIEU OF 5/8” GYP BD; A
TYPE “A3” PARTITION SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE TILE WILL HAVE ½” TILE BACKER IN
LIEU OF 5/8” GYP BD)

5 REFER TO PARTITION HEAD DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION AT RATED PARTITIONS.
WHERE A SPECIFIC DETAIL IS NOTE PROVIDED, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.

6 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD. REFER TO
PARTITION TYPE MATRICES FOR PARTITION WIDTH DIMENSIONS UNLESS
INDICATED TO BE SHOWN ON PLANS.

7 SEALANT: REFER TO THE SEALANT SCHEDULE FOR SEALANT TYPES AT ALL
PARTITIONS.  ALL PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE SCHEDULED SEALANT AT THE HEAD,
SILL, THRU-PENETRATIONS, OPENINGS AND JUNCTURES WITH DISSIMILAR
MATERIALS.

8 INSULATION: REFER TO INSUALTION SCHEDULE FOR INSULATION TYPE AT ALL
PARTITIONS.

9 FOR PARTITONS DESIGNATED TO RECEIVE SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
(SAB), EXTEND SAB TO FULL HEIGHT OF PARTITION U.N.O.  FLOOR TRACK TO BE
SET IN A CONT BED OF SCHEDULED SEALANT.

10 IF NO SYMBOL DESIGNATION IS PROVIDED, STUD WALLS SHALL BE TYPE A3 AND
MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE TYPE F8

11 REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MINIMUM STUD THICKNESS, MAXIMUM SPACING
AND ALLOWABLE LIMITING HEIGHTS AND DEFLECTION CRITERIA FOR GYPSUM
BOARD ASSEMBLIES.

12 FIRE RESISTANT AND SMOKE RESISTANT SMOKE BARRIER RATINGS ARE TO
SURROUND ALL OPENINGS IN RATED PARTITIONS.

13 SMOKE RESISTANT, FIRE RESISTANT AND FIRE RESISTANT SMOKE BARRIER
PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND AND SEAL TO THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR
SHEATHING, INCLUDING EXTENSIONS THROUGH SOFFITS.

14 EACH NEW FIRE WALL, FIRE BARRIER, FIRE PARTITION, SMOKE BARRIER, SMOKE
PARTITION, OR ANY OTHER NEW WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED
OPENINGS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING
ABOVE ANY DECORATIVE CEILING AND IN CONCEALED SPACES WITH THE
WORDING, "FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS."  SUCH SIGNS
OR STENCILING SHALL BE IN 4 INCH HIGH LETTERS, 1/2 INCH STROKE, AND NOT
MORE THAN 15 FEET ON CENTER OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE

15 REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REINFORCING INFORMATION

16 REFER TO CASEWORK AND TOILET ACCESSORY SHEETS FOR MOUNTING
INFORMATION AND BACKING REQUIREMENTS.

17 ALL PENETRATIONS TRHU FIRE AND/OR SMOKE RATED PARTITION SHALL BE
SEALED TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE PARTITION RATING. REFER TO
SEALANT SCHEDULE

18 ALL PENETRATIONS TRHU SOUND RATED PARTITION SHALL BE SEALED TO
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE PARTITION RATING. REFER TO SEALANT
SCHEDULE

19 BULLNOSE BLOCK ARE REQUIRED IN ALL WINDOWS, DOORS AND STOREFRONTS
AT SPACES WITH STUDENTS INTERACTION. THE BULLNOSE START 8" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR (TYPICAL) TO 4" OT 6" OF THE CEILING. AT OPENINGS, RUN THE
BULLNOSE BLOCK CONTINUOUS AROUND THE OPENING, AT WINDOWS AND
STOREFRONTS, PROVIDE AT HEADS, JAMBS AND SILLS, AT DOORS, PROVIDE AT
HEAD AND JAMBS.

20 DO NOT UTILIZE BULLNOSE BLOCK AT WALLS DESIGNATED TO RECEIVE CORNER
GUARDS.

WALL RATING LEGEND

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ASI#3 06/20/2023

PARTITION ID DIAGRAM ACOUSTIC PARTITION DIAGRAM

1

1



PARTITION TYPE L

3

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

61 

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A 

SMOKE RES.  N/A  61 N/A 

1 HR.    U419 61 N/A 

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

SEALANT
BOTH SIDES

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

3 LAYERS 5/8" GYP 
BD AS SCHED  

4" SOUND ATTENUATION 
BATTS FOR FULL HT OF 
PARTITION.  MINERAL WOOL 
AT RATED WALLS

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 8 3/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

L#

7/8" FURRING @ 16" O.C. 
VERTICALLY ON 
RESILIENT SOUND 
ISOLATION CLIPS  
@ 48" O.C. MAX. 

TWO LAYERS 
5/8" GYP BD 
AS SCHED

6 6" 11 3/8" 

3 LAYERS OF GYP BD SHALL 
GO ON THE SIDE OF WALL 
REQUIRING ATTENUATION

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE XA

8 7 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

CMU

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

XA#

7 5/8"3 5/8"

STUD SIZE    

FOR PARTITON WIDTH
REFER TO SCHED BELOW

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED
BOTH SIDES

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES
MTL RUNNER

SLIP TRACK / METAL RUNNER

AB
O

VE
 C

LN
G

N
EX

T 
FU

LL
 C

O
U

R
SE

CLNG, WHERE OCCURS
SEE RCP

FOR CMU WIDTH

REFER TO SCHED BELOW

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL / 
SOUND ATTENUATION.

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE XB

12 11 5/8"

8 7 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

49

STC W/ 3" SAB   

40

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

XB#

13 1/4"

9 1/4"3 5/8"

STUD SIZE    

3 5/8"

FOR PARTITON WIDTH
REFER TO SCHED BELOW

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED
BOTH SIDES

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES
MTL RUNNER

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

AB
O

VE
 C

LN
G

N
EX

T 
FU

LL
 C

O
U

R
SE

SEALANT

FOR PARTION WIDTH

REFER TO SCHED BELOW

REFER TO PARTITION 
HEAD DETAILS

6" X 22 GA CONT MTL STRAP

7/8" FURRING CHANNEL

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL / 
SOUND ATTENUATION.

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL / 
SOUND ATTENUATION.

CMU

STC BASED UPON STUD 
PARTITION

PARTITION TYPE

SIZE SUFFIX

PARTITION TYPE W

6 6"
4 4"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED  

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8"

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

W#

CLNG

FOR PARTITION WIDTH
REFER TO SCHED BELOW

LINE OF STRUCT 
OR OTHER 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDING BACK-

UP FOR STUD 
BRACING

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

NOTE: WALLS WITH PLASTER 
FINISH ARE IDENTIFIED WITH 
"W#p"
THICKNESS IS NOT SHOWN FOR 
CLARITY IN FLOOR PLAN

NOTE: AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, THE METAL STUD IS 3" 
FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE STRUCTURAL WALL 
AS INDICTED ABOVE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, W2 IS THE TYPICAL 
INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE FOR ALL EXTERIOR  WALLS.

2" SEMI RIGID INSULATION, 
PROVIDE R13.6 MIN. 
(CUMULATIVE), CONTINUE 
INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE 
OF THE DECK. 

MTL. STUD, 3-1/2"  FROM FACE 
OF EXTERIOR WALL.

 6"

9 3/4"
7 3/4"

5 3/4"
6 1/8"
7 1/4" 

PARTITION TYPE XC

12 11 5/8"

8 7 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    OVERALL WIDTH    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

49

STC W/ 3" SAB   

40

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

XC#

13 1/8"

9 1/8"3 5/8"

STUD SIZE    

3 5/8"

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

5/8" GYP BD 

CONT. SEALANT

MTL RUNNER

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

NOTE: SIDE OF WALL WITH WALL 
TAG INDICATES SIDE WHERE GYP 
BD SHOULD ALIGN

AB
O

VE
 C

LN
G

N
EX

T 
FU

LL
 C

O
U

RS
E

SEALANT

7 5/8"

REFER TO PARTITION HEAD 
DETAILS

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD 
INSUL / SOUND 
ATTENUATION.

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL 
/ SOUND ATTENUATION.CMU

STC BASED UPON STUD PARTITION

7/8" FURRING @ 16" O.C. 
VERTICALLY ON RESILIENT 
SOUND ISOLATION CLIPS  
@ 48" O.C. MAX. 

TWO LAYERS 5/8" 
GYP BD AS SCHED

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

CMU - FULLY GROUTED, SEE
STRUCT

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

METAL STUD FRAMING

1'
 - 

1 
1/

8"

CEMENT PLASTER, PAINT

NOTE:  ABUSE RESISTANT SEALANT SHALL BE 
APPLIED ON ALL EXTERIOR "EXPOSED TO PUBLIC"
JOINTS ONLY, INCLUDING ANY INTERIOR EXPOSED 

TILT-WALL PANELS IN CORRIDORS, STAIR WAYS, 
ETC. AND SHALL BE APPLIED TO A HEIGHT OF 8'-0" 
A.F.F., TYP.

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

PARTITION TYPE WN

6 6" 7 1/2"
4 4" 5 1/2"

3
2 2 1/2"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

4"

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED  

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 5 1/8" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

WN#

CLNGFOR PARTITION WIDTH
REFER TO SCHED BELOW

LINE OF STRUCT 
OR OTHER 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDING BACK-

UP FOR STUD 
BRACING

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

NOTE: WALLS WITH PLASTER 
FINISH ARE IDENTIFIED WITH 
"W#p"
THICKNESS IS NOT SHOWN FOR 
CLARITY IN FLOOR PLAN

NOTE: AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, THE METAL STUD IS 
7/8" FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE STRUCTURAL 
WALL AS INDICTED ABOVE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, W2 IS THE TYPICAL 
INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE FOR ALL EXTERIOR  WALLS.

2" SEMI RIGID INSULATION, 
PROVIDE R 9 MIN. BETWEEN 
THE STUDS, CONTINUE 
INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE 
OF THE DECK. 

MTL. STUD,  OFFSET FROM 
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.

7/8"

1" SEMI RIGID CONTINUOUS 
INSULATION, PROVIDE R 4.5 
MIN. , CONTINUE INSULATION 
TO UNDERSIDE OF THE DECK. 

1/
2"

CONT. BASE SEE FINISH PLANS

5/8" GYP BD ON 
METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C., 
SEE WALL TYPE CEREMIC TILE FINISH, 

REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH 

TILE BACKER BOARD 

PT BLOCKING AS REQUIRED
CONCRETE CURB WITH 
RECESSED KEY AND #5 DOWELS @ 36" O.C. 

PARTITION TYPE XS

12 11 5/8"

8 7 5/8"

SUFFIX    CMU WIDTH    FURRING STUD SIZE    

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

49

STC W/ 3" SAB   

40

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

CLNG

MORTAR JOINT

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

XC#

3 1/8"

2 1/2"3 5/8"

STACKED STUD SIZE    

3 5/8"

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

5/8" GYP BD 

CONT. SEALANT

MTL RUNNER

SLIP TRACK / MTL RUNNER

NOTE: SIDE OF WALL WITH WALL 
TAG INDICATES SIDE WHERE GYP 
BD SHOULD ALIGN

AB
O

VE
 C

LN
G

N
EX

T 
FU

LL
 C

O
U

RS
E

SEALANT

7 5/8" 2" 1" 2 1/2" 5/8"

REFER TO PARTITION HEAD 
DETAILS

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD 
INSUL / SOUND 
ATTENUATION.

REFER TO INSULATION 
SCHEDULE FOR REQD INSUL 
/ SOUND ATTENUATION.

CMU

STC BASED UPON STUD PARTITION

TWO LAYERS 5/8" 
GYP BD AS SCHED

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

PARTITION TYPE WX

6 6" 9 3/4"
4 4" 7 3/4"

3
2 2 1/2"
1 1 5/8" 5 3/4"

SUFFIX    STUD SIZE    OVERALL WIDTH    

6 1/8"

RATING   UL DESIGN #    

NON-RATED    N/A

STC   

N/A

STC W/ 3" SAB   

N/A

REMARKS    

GRAPHIC   

STRUCT

STRUCT

5/8" GYP BD AS SCHED  

MTL RUNNER

CONSTRUCTION   

DESIGN CRITERIA   

3 5/8" 7 1/4" 

REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR PARTITION RATINGS

SEALANT, BOTH SIDES

FLOOR PLAN 
DESIGNATION

W#

CLNG

FOR PARTITION WIDTH
REFER TO SCHED BELOW

LINE OF STRUCT 
OR OTHER 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDING BACK-

UP FOR STUD 
BRACING

BRACE EACH 
STUD AT 4'-0" 
VERTICALLY

NOTE: WALLS WITH PLASTER 
FINISH ARE IDENTIFIED WITH 
"W#p"
THICKNESS IS NOT SHOWN FOR 
CLARITY IN FLOOR PLAN

NOTE: AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, THE METAL STUD IS 3" 
FROM THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE STRUCTURAL WALL 
AS INDICTED ABOVE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, W2 IS THE TYPICAL 
INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE FOR ALL EXTERIOR  WALLS.

2" SEMI RIGID INSULATION, 
PROVIDE R13.6 MIN. 
(CUMULATIVE), CONTINUE 
INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE 
OF THE DECK. 

MTL. STUD, 3-1/2"  FROM FACE 
OF EXTERIOR WALL.
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PARTITION TYPES AND
DETAILS
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200 E. ROBINSON STREET
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ORLANDO, FL 32801

407-872-3322
407-872-3303

AA-C000937

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

NOTES:

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AT BUILDINGS 1, 
2 & 3 ARE CONCRETE TILT WALL.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR TILT WALL THICKNESS.

REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION OF FORMLINERS
AND REVEALS

PROVIDE GYPSUM TEXTURE APPLICATION ON INTERIOR EXPOSED 
TILT WALL PANELS U.N.O.  

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

2 ASI#3 06/20/2023

3" = 1'-0"

G1 TYPICAL VERTICAL PANEL JOINT (EWS-TW)
3" = 1'-0"

G5 CURB DETAIL AT WET AREA TYP.

2

1

2

2

2

2



1 OR 2 HOUR PARTITION
SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE & RATING

LINE OF STRUCTURE 

FILL VOIDS WITH MINERAL 
WOOL

SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING
FILL VOIDS IN BEAM ABOVE

FOR BEAMS & JOISTS WITH A  MAX. 
DEPTH OF 1'-6"

CONT 20 GA ANGLE FASTENED TO 
DECK

4" - 6"

1 OR 2 HOUR PARTITION

LINE OF STRUCTURE 

FILL VOIDS WITH MINERAL WOOL

SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING
FILL VOIDS IN BEAM ABOVE

COMPLETLY FILL CAVITY W/ MINERAL 
WOOL FIRESAFING

FOR BEAMS & JOISTS WITH A  MAX. 
DEPTH OF 1'-6"

CONT 20 GA ANGLE FASTENED 
TO DECK

20 GA GALV CONT ANGLE RETAINER -
SCREW TO STUDS

2" - 4"

1 OR 2 HOUR PARTITION
SEE PLANS FOR TYPE & RATING

LINE OF STRUCTURE 

SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING
FILL VOIDS IN BEAM ABOVE

20 GA GALV Z-CLIPS @ 16" O.C.
INSTALL BEFORE SPRAY APPLIED 

FIREPROOFING

DEEP LEG MTL STUD RUNNER TRACK 
FASTEN TO CLIPS

SEALANT

3/
4"

1 OR 2 HOUR PARTITION
SEE PLANS FOR TYPE & RATING

LINE OF STRUCTURE 

SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING
FILL VOIDS IN BEAM ABOVE

MTL STUD RUNNER TRACK
CTR BEHIND VERTICAL GWB JOINTS

20 GA GALV Z-CLIPS @ 16" O.C.
INSTALL BEFORE SPRAY APPLIED 

FIREPROOFING

3/
4"

DEEP LEG MTL STUD RUNNER 
TRACK

CONT SEALANT

24
" M

AX
.

LINE OF STRUCTURE 

FILL VOIDS WITH MINERAL WOOL

SPRAY APPLIED 
FIREPROOFING

FILL VOIDS IN BEAM ABOVE

LINE OF GYP BD CUT AROUND BEAM, 
MAX. CANTILEVER 6 "

FILL ENTIRE VOID WITH MINERAL 
FIBER FIRE SAFING

MTL STUDS, TYP

MTL RUNNER STUD

SINGLE DOOR DOUBLE DOOR

OPENING OPENING

LINE OF STRUCTURE

WINDOW

OPENING

A A A

B

ECD

NOTE: DETAIL CALLOUTS REFER TO TYPICAL OPENING FRAMING DETAILS THIS SHEET

PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING AT EVERY 6 FT. 
OPENING AND EVERY 48" FOR OPENINGS GREATER 
THAN 6 FT.

NOTE:
BOTH JAMBS OF ALL OPENINGS CONT. TO 
BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

PARTITION AS 
SCHEDULED

2x 20GA. MTL. STUDS FROM 
FLOOR TO STRUCTURE

1x22 GA. MTL. STRAP @ 24" 
O.C. FROM FLOOR TO 

STRUCTURE 

A - DOOR JAMB B - SILL

PARTITION AS SCHED.

PARTITION AS 
SCHEDULED

20 GA. MTL. STUD 
RUNNER

MTL. STUD

C - DOUBLE DOOR HEADER

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 18 GA. CLIP ANGLE
(WIDTH AS REQ'D BY PARTITION TYPE)

PARTITION AS SCHED.

TWO - 6" 18 GA. MTL. STUDS

20 GA. MTL. STUDS RUNNER

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 18 GA. CLIP ANGLE AT JAMB 
FRAMING BEYOND

(WIDTH AS REQ'D BY PARTITION TYPE)

D - SINGLE DOOR HEADER

PARTITION AS SCHED.

20 GA. MTL. STUD RUNNER

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 18 GA. CLIP ANGLE AT JAMB 
FRAMING BEYOND

(WIDTH AS REQ'D BY PARTITION TYPE)

20 GA. MTL. STUD RUNNER

MTL. STUD

E - WINDOW / GYP. BD. OPENING HEADER

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 18 GA. CLIP ANGLE
(WIDTH AS REQ'D BY PARTITION TYPE)

PARTITION AS SCHED.

OPENINGS </= 48" TWO - 3 5/8" 18 GA. MTL. STUDS
OPENINGS > 48" TWO - 6" 18 GA. MTL. STUDS

20 GA. MTL. STUDS RUNNER

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 18 GA. CLIP ANGLE AT JAMB FRAMING BEYOND
(WIDTH AS REQ'D BY PARTITION TYPE)

5/8" GYP. BD. AT OPENINGS

H.M. FRAME (WHERE OCCURS)

H.M. FRAME

H.M. FRAME

H.M. FRAME

MAX. 1"
GAP AT TOP OF WALL

CMU PARTITION - SEE PLANS FOR TYPE

3 PCF DENSITY GLASS FIBER

16 GAUGE METAL CLOSURE PLATE

STRUCTURAL SLAB - SEE STRUCT.

4 PCF DENSITY SAFING INSULATION
(THICKNESS TO FILL GAP)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PERIMETER - BOTH 
SIDES(FIRE-RATED ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT 
RATED WALLS)

METAL DECK - SEE STRUCT.

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

16 GAUGE METAL CLOSURE PLATE

CORRUGATED METAL DECK - SEE STRUCT.

STRUCTURAL SLAB - SEE STRUCT.

3 PCF DENSITY GLASS FIBER

ACOUSTIC SEALANT (FIRE-RATED AT FIRE RATED WALLS)

NOTE:  AS AN ACOUSTICALLY ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO DECK CLOSURES, 
EACH LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD CAN BE SCRIBED TO FIT IN THE FLUTES WITH A 
GAP OF 1/4" LEFT
BETWEEN THE EDGE OF THE GYPSUM BOARD AND THE METAL DECK, AND THE 
GAP FILLED WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

1" THICK NEOPRENE DECK  CLOSURE (NO DECK CLOSURE 
AT RATED WALLS)

ACOUSTICAL SEAL AT PERIMETER OF DECK CLOSURE, 
TYP. BOTH SIDES

STRUCTURAL SLAB - SEE STRUCT.

3 PCF DENSITY GLASS FIBER OR MINERAL WOOL 

ACOUSTIC SEALANT (FIRE-RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
RATED WALLS)

METAL DECK - SEE STRUCT.

ACOUSTIC SEALANT (FIRE-RATED AT FIRE RATED WALLS)
BOTH SIDES

1/4" GAP

TYPE

SEE WALL

CMU PARTITION - SEE PLANS FOR TYPE

3 PCF DENSITY GLASS FIBER

1" THICK NEOPRENE DECK  CLOSURE (NO DECK 
CLOSURE AT RATED WALLS)

STRUCUTRAL SLAB - SEE STRUCT.

4 PCF DENSITY SAFING INSULATION (THICKNESS TO 
FILL GAP)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PERIMETER - BOTH SIDES(FIRE-RATED 
ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT RATED WALLS)

METAL DECK - SEE STRUCT.

Max. 1"
gap at

top of wall

PENETRATION DETAIL:
ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, DATA OUTLETS, ETC.

BOX ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, ETC., OUTLETS WITH GYP 
BD AND SEAL ALL GAPS AND PENETRATIONS, AS REQUIRED BY 
FIRE CODE

ELASTIC SEALANT AT PENETRATION OF WIRES 
THROUGH GYP BD ENCLOSURE

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER OF THE ELECTRICAL BOX WHERE 
IT INTERSECTS WITH THE GYP BD

GASKETED COVER PLATES (NEOPRENE OR OTHER RESILIENT 
MATERIAL)

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

CLOSED CELL FOAM OR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT WHERE WIRES 
PENETRATE THE ELECTRICAL BOX

FILL CAVITY WITH INSULATION BETWEEN ELECTRICAL BOXES AND IN 
AREA BEHIND BOXES

MINIMUM 24" BETWEEN 
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND 
OTHER SERVICE PENETRATIONS 

AND OPENINGS IN OPPOSITE 
SIDES OF THE PARTITION.

MAXIMIZE DISTANCE 
BETWEEN ELECTRICAL 
BOXES AND PROVIDE 

MINIMUM ONE STUD 
BETWEEN BOXES.

BACK-TO-BACK

SEPERATED BY 24" AND 1 
STUD SPACE

SEPERATED BY LESS 
THAN 24"

PROVIDE STUD BETWEEN BOXES <24" APART

CLOSED CELL FOAM OR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT WHERE WIRES PENETRATE 
THE ELECTRICAL BOX, TYP.

WRAP BOXES WITH PUTTY PACKS, TYP.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER OF THE ELECTRICAL BOX WHERE 
IT INTERSECTS WITH THE GYP BD

GASKETED COVER PLATES (NEOPRENE OR OTHER RESILIENT 
MATERIAL)

CLOSED CELL FOAM OR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT WHERE WIRES PENETRATE 
THE ELECTRICAL BOX, TYP.

WRAP BOXES WITH PUTTY PACKS, TYP.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER OF THE ELECTRICAL BOX WHERE 
IT INTERSECTS WITH THE GYP BD

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PERIMETER, BOTH 
SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/4" MIN. TO 3/4" 
MAX. LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN THE PIPE OR 
CONDUIT IN ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PERIMETER, BOTH 
SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

SUPPORT PIPE OR CONDUIT ON BOTH SIDES 
OF OPNG.

DUCT

PIPE / CONDUIT CENTER PIPE IN SLEEVE

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SUPPORT DUCT ON BOTH SIDES OF OPNG.

CENTER DUCT IN SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/2" MIN. TO 1" 
MAX. LARGER THAN DUCT IN ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

TYPE

SEE WALL
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

J4
HEAD AT RATED PARTITION
ADJACENT TO BEAM  (4"-6")

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

E4
HEAD AT RATED PARTITION
ADJACENT TO BEAM (2" -4")

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

E8
HEAD AT RATED PARTITION
UNDER BEAM (CENTERED)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

N4
HEAD AT RATED PARTITION
UNDER BEAM (OFFSET)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

J8
HEAD AT RATED PARTITION
PERPENDICULAR TO BEAM

1/4" = 1'-0"

A4 TYPICAL METAL STUD PARTITION DETAILS
3" = 1'-0"

A15 TYPICAL OPENING FRAMING DETAILS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

N12
ACOUSTICAL CMU WALL AT DECK -
PARALLEL (TILT WALL SIMILAR)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

J12
ACOUSTICAL WALL AT DECK -
PARALLEL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

E12
ACOUSTICAL WALL AT DECK -
PERPENDICULAR

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

A18 ACOUSTICAL WALL AT PLATE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

N8
ACOUSTIC CMU WALL AT DECK -
PERPENDICULAR (TILT WALL SIMILAR)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

L18 PENETRATIONS AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITONS 2

3" = 1'-0"

E18 PENETRATIONS AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE



PIPE, CONDUIT AND DUCT PENETRATIONS
THROUGH ACOUSTICAL PARTITION TYPE B

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/4" MIN. TO 3/4" 
MAX. LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN THE PIPE OR 
CONDUIT IN ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

SUPPORT PIPE OR CONDUIT ON BOTH SIDES 
OF OPNG.

DUCT

PIPE / CONDUIT CENTER PIPE IN SLEEVE

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SUPPORT DUCT ON BOTH SIDES OF OPNG.

CENTER DUCT IN SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/2" MIN. TO 1" 
MAX. LARGER THAN DUCT IN ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/4" MIN. TO 3/4" MAX. 
LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN THE PIPE OR CONDUIT IN 
ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

BACKER ROD / ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDE, SEAL AIR TIGHT

SUPPORT PIPE OR CONDUIT ON BOTH SIDES 
OF OPNG.

DUCT

PIPE / CONDUIT CENTER PIPE IN SLEEVE

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP BD 
AND SLEEVE

SUPPORT DUCT ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING

CENTER DUCT IN SLEEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/2" MIN. TO 1" 
MAX. LARGER THAN DUCT IN ALL DIMENSIONS

GLASS FIBER PACKING AROUND PERIMETER

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

SEE PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE

PIPE, CONDUIT AND DUCT PENETRATIONS
THROUGH ACOUSTICAL PARTITION TYPE K

PIPE, CONDUIT AND THREADED ROD
PENETRATIONS THROUGH SA CEILING

TYPE G2R

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP. 
BD. AND SLEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/4" TO 1/2" LARGER IN DIA. 
THAN ROD IN ALL DIMENSIONS.

GLASS FIBER PACKING, MINERAL WOOL OR 
ARMAFLEX TUBE

12" x 12" GYP. BD. COVER , CUT TO FIT WITH ROD HOLE IN 
CENTER.  SIZE HOLE 1/2" LARGER IN DIA. THAN ROD.

CENTER ROD IN SLEEVE
CENTER PIPE OR CONDUIT IN 
SLEEVE

C
O

N
D

U
IT

 / 
S

M
A

LL
 P

IP
E

TH
R

E
A

D
E

D
 R

O
D

1/4" BACKER ROD OT 1/4" THICK ARMAFLEX

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT, SEAL AIR TIGHT

12" X 12" GYP BD COVER

DRYWALL COMPOUND BETWEEN EDGE OF GYP. 
BD. AND SLEVE

SHEET METAL OR PVC SLEEVE, 1/4" TO 
1/2" LARGER IN DIA. THAN ROD IN ALL 
DIMENSIONS.

GLASS FIBER PACKING, MINERAL WOOL OR 
ARMAFLEX TUBE

1/4" BACKER ROD OT 1/4" THICK ARMAFLEX

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT, SEAL AIR TIGHT

ROOFING SYSTEM AND INSULATION 
ON METAL DECK.

WALL CHANNEL SET IN TWO 
BEADS OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT THE 
TOP OF EACH GYP. BOARD 
PANEL. (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

1/2"x3" NEOPRENE PAD AGAINST 
WALL WITH  2 1/2" WIDE ANCHOR 
CLIPS FASTENED TO DECK ONLY @ 
2'-0" O.C.

1/2"x3" NEOPRENE PAD AGAINST 
WALL WITH  2 1/2" WIDE ANCHOR 
CLIPS FASTENED TO DECK ONLY @ 
2'-0" O.C.

ROOFING SYSTEM AND INSULATION 
ON METAL DECK.

WALL CHANNEL SET IN TWO 
BEADS OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT THE 
TOP OF EACH GYP. BOARD 
PANEL. (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

1/2"x3" NEOPRENE PAD AGAINST 
WALL WITH  2 1/2" WIDE ANCHOR 
CLIPS FASTENED TO DECK ONLY @ 
2'-0" O.C.

1/2"x3" NEOPRENE PAD AGAINST 
WALL WITH  2 1/2" WIDE ANCHOR 
CLIPS FASTENED TO DECK ONLY @ 
2'-0" O.C.

4" J TRACK 20 GA. EACH
SIDE OF C TRACK

3 LAYERS 5/8" GOLD
BOND FIRE-SHIELD C
GYPSUM BOARD

FLOOR-CEILING - 2 HR

UL DESIGN: G586

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

CONCRETE OR FLUTED
STEEL DECK

8 GA. HANGER WIRE
24" O.C.

4" CT STUDS 20 GA.

2" x 6" MINERAL WOOL

6" STEEL C TRACK 25 GA.

INSTALL 2 PAN HEAD
SCREW OPPOSITE C
TRACK FLANGES 24" O.C.

HANGER ASSEMBLY DETAIL
(REQUIRED FOR SPANS GREATER THAN 8'-0")

C TRACK

COMM. NO.:
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

3" = 1'-0"

A5 ACOUSTICAL PENETRATIONS AT PARTITION TYPE B

3" = 1'-0"

G5
ACOUSTICAL PENETRATIONS AT PARTITION
TYPE K (TILT WALL SIMILAR)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

A7
ACOUSTICAL PENETRATIONS AT SOUND ISOLATION
CEILING

3" = 1'-0"

N7
ACOUSTIC WALL OFFSET DECK
TERMINATION, PARALLEL TO DECK

3" = 1'-0"

N14
ACOUSTIC WALL TO DECK TERMINATION,
PARALLEL TO DECK

3" = 1'-0"

G7 2 HOUR HORIZONTAL SHAFTWALL

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE



TILT UP CONCRETE  WALL 
PANEL

FORM LINER CAST INTO WALL 
PANEL, TYP.

COAT, PAINT

2- PART SEALANT

BACKER ROD SEALANT EACH SIDE

SE
E 

CE
IL

IN
G

 P
LA

N
S 

FO
R

 C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

H
T 

& 
TY

PE

SE
E 

ST
R

U
CT

.

SEE STRUCT.

J/BEARING
SEE STRUCTURAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE FOOTING -
SEE STRUCT

C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE STRUCT

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

METAL STUD FRAMING

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

PATTERN FORMLINER

STEEL ANGLE - SEE STRUCT

STEEL JOIST - SEE STRUCT

STEEL ROOF DECKING - SEE
STRUCT

T/ PANEL
SEE STRUCTURAL

SHEET VAPOR RETARDER

MECHANCIALLY ATTACH INSULATION WHERE EXPOSED, TYP 

FINISH GRADE

INSULATING CONCRETE
ROOFING SYSTEM

SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE
ROOFING

APPROXIMATE

SEE CIVIL

METAL COPING

FINISH GRADE

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

METAL STUD FRAMING

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

STRUCT. 

SEE

FOR TYPE 

SEE PLANS

C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE STRUCT

PATTERN FORMLINER

CALCULATED R- VALUE
ASSEMBLY ITEM         R-VALUE            

OUTSIDE AIR FILM 0.17 
AIR SPACE (MIN. 1/2") 1.00
TILT WALL PANEL 0.05
SEMI- RIGID INSULATION -

2" (MIN. R-VALUE)                 9.00
GYPSUM BOARD 0.56
INSIDE AIR FILM 0.68               
TOTAL CALCULATED 
MIN. CONTINUOUS R-VALUE 11.91

PATTERN FORMLINER

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

1/
2"

1/
4"

8"

3" BREAK METAL

GLAZED ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

END DAM

2"

SIDEWALK - SEE 
CIVIL

STOREFRONT SUB-SILL W/
END DAM

TYP. WINDOW STOOL - SEE
DETAIL

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

PATTERN FORMLINER

ALUM SILL EXTENSION TO
MATCH STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT SUB-SILL W/
END DAM

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

METAL STUD FRAMING

SEALANT BOTH SIDES, TYP

GLAZED ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

1/
4"

ISOLATE GWB FROM CMU

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

PATTERN FORMLINER

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

CORNER BEAD

SHIM

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

METAL STUD FRAMING

L CASING BEAD
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1" = 1'-0"

A13 SYSTEM COMPONENT (EWS-TW)

GENERAL NOTE: TILT WALL
1. THE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE INTENDED TO ANNOTATE TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION COMPONENTS AND VERYFY ROOF AND INSULATION TYPE.

3" = 1'-0"

A7 WALL FOOTING (EWS-TW)
3" = 1'-0"

A1 STOREFRONT SILL AT FLOOR W/ CURB (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

J7 STOREFRONT SILL (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

N7 STOREFRONT HEAD (EWS-TW)

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ASI#3 06/20/2023

1



METAL STUD FRAMING

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

1 
1/

2"

20 GA GALVANIZED PLATE

WALL BEYOND

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

STRUCT.

SEE

PATTERN FORMLINER

ALUMINUM CLIP ANGLE PER
MFG

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

SILL PAN FLASHING TO
MATCH LOUVER EMBED IN
SEALANT

INSECT SCREEN
FIXED ALUMN. LOUVER

FIXED ALUMN. LOUVER

1 
1/

2"

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

STRUCT.

SEE

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

20 GA GALVANIZED PLATE

PATTERN FORMLINER

ALUMINUM CLIP ANGLE PER
MFG

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

SHIM

INSECT SCREEN

3/4"

METAL STUD FRAMING

FIXED ALUMN. LOUVER

1 
1/

2"

1/
4"

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

METAL FLASHING
20 GA GALVANIZED PLATE

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

PATTERN FORMLINER

ALUMINUM CLIP ANGLE PER
MFG

SHIM

INSECT SCREEN

3/4"

SEALANT BOTH SIDES, TYP

ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

PATTERN FORMLINER

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

CORNER BEAD

L CASING BEAD

METAL STUD FRAMING

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

GLAZED ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

2"

CAST - IN - DRIP

NOTE: SEE GLAZING TYPES SEALANT BOTH SIDES, TYP

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

PATTERN FORMLINER

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

CORNER BEAD

L CASING BEAD

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

METAL STUD FRAMING

2"

GLAZED ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR

ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR

C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE STRUCT

GALV. STEEL CHANNEL CAST INTO PANEL 
CONTINUOUS FULL HEIGHT OF JAMB  --
PAINT. EMBED BOLTS @ 24" O.C.

INTERIOR
EXTERIOR

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

SEALANT

GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD FRAMING

PATTERN FORMLINER

COILING ROLL - UP DOOR
AND TRACK

COILING DOOR HOUSING

SEE STRUCT.

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

RIGID BOARD INSULATION (R-10 MIN)

TILT-WALL CONC.
PANEL W/TEXTURED COATING

O.H. DOOR

INTERIOR

GALV. STEEL CHANNEL CAST INTO PANEL 
CONTINUOUS FULL HEIGHT OF JAMB  -- PAINT. 

EMBED BOLTS @ 24" O.C.

EXTERIOR

DOOR OPENING, SEE SCHED.

1/2"

STEEL ANGLE - SEE STRUCT

GYPSUM BOARD

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

SE
E 

ST
R

U
CT

.

FO
R 

TY
PE

SE
E 

PL
AN

S

1/
2"

10"

WALL BEYOND

3"

SIDEWALK

3/4"

ALUMINUM CLIP ANGLE PER
MFG

SILL PAN FLASHING TO
MATCH LOUVER EMBED IN
SEALANT

INSECT SCREEN

TEXTURED ACRYLIC
COATING SYSTEM

20 GA GALVANIZED PLATE

SEALANT BOTH SIDES, TYP

ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR

SEMI RIGID INSULATION

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

PATTERN FORMLINER

STRUCT.

SEE

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS

CORNER BEAD

L CASING BEAD

SHIM
2" 1/4"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

METAL STUD FRAMING
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
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3" = 1'-0"

E1 ALUMINUM LOUVER SILL (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

J1 ALLUMINUM LOUVER JAMB  (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

N1 ALUMINUM LOUVER HEAD (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

J7
HEAD DETAIL AT ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR W/
TRANSOM (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

J13
JAMB DETAIL AT ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR W/
SIDELIGHT (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

A7 SILL DETAIL AT ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

E13 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR HEAD (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

A13 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR JAMB  (EWS-TW)
3" = 1'-0"

A1 SILL DETAIL AT LOUVER - FLOOR LEVEL (EWS-TW)

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE

3" = 1'-0"

E7 JAMB DETAIL AT ALUMINUM ENTRANCE DOOR (EWS-TW)
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SEE STRUCT.
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8'-0"
AFF

SEE REFL. CEILING PLAN FOR CLG. 
TYPE AND HEIGHT A.F.F.  ALL 
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METAL "J" SHAPED BRAKE METAL TRIM
AT BOTTOM OF INSULATION  

COUNTER SHUTTER DOOR BOTTOM.
ADJUST SHUTTER CONTROL FOR DOOR 
BOTTOM TO STOP AT THIS LOCATION.

RIGID BOARD INSULATION (R-10 MIN)

TICKET WINDOW

GUIDE BAR

GYPSUM BOARD
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TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL
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SEE STRUCT.
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BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGIDGYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE

SCHEDULE

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

PATTERN FORMLINER

3/
4"

NOTE:  ABUSE RESISTANT SEALANT SHALL BE 
APPLIED ON ALL EXTERIOR "EXPOSED TO PUBLIC"
JOINTS ONLY, INCLUDING ANY INTERIOR EXPOSED 

TILT-WALL PANELS IN CORRIDORS, STAIR WAYS, 
ETC. AND SHALL BE APPLIED TO A HEIGHT OF 8'-0" 
A.F.F., TYP.

WHERE OCCURING

APPLY URETHANE SEALANT, MAKE FLUSH WITH WALL 
FACE. ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 
INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY FOAM. RUN 
CONTINUOUS FROM FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

FULLY-ADHERED FLEXIBLE FLASHING EXTENDS A 
MINIMUM OF 3" EITHER SIDE OF PANEL JOINT. ENSURE 
CONCRETE SURFACE IS SMOOTH AND MOISTURE 
LEVELS ARE WITHIN REQUIREMENTS ALLOWED BY 

S.A.T.M. MANUF. APPLY PRIMER AND ENSURE A 
WEIGHTED ROLLER IS USED TO CREATED REQUIRED 
BONDS OF S.A.T.M. TO SUBSTRATE PER MANUF. REQ.

APPLY HYDROPHOBIC SEALANT. 
ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 

INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY 
FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY LOW DENSITY FOAM TO FILL 
JOINT BETWEEN PANELS WITH 

BACKER ROD BOTH SIDES, ENSURE 

JOINT IS COMPLETELY FILLED. FOAM 
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

3"

3"

TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

3/4" CHAMFER

SEE STRUCT.

PATTERN FORMLINER
WHERE OCCURING

APPLY URETHANE SEALANT, MAKE FLUSH WITH WALL 
FACE. ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 
INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY FOAM. RUN 
CONTINUOUS FROM FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

FULLY-ADHERED FLEXIBLE FLASHING EXTENDS A 
MINIMUM OF 3" EITHER SIDE OF PANEL JOINT. ENSURE 
CONCRETE SURFACE IS SMOOTH AND MOISTURE 
LEVELS ARE WITHIN REQUIREMENTS ALLOWED BY 

S.A.T.M. MANUF. APPLY PRIMER AND ENSURE A 
WEIGHTED ROLLER IS USED TO CREATED REQUIRED 
BONDS OF S.A.T.M. TO SUBSTRATE PER MANUF. REQ.

APPLY HYDROPHOBIC SEALANT. 
ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 

INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY 
FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY LOW DENSITY FOAM TO FILL 
JOINT BETWEEN PANELS WITH 

BACKER ROD BOTH SIDES, ENSURE 

JOINT IS COMPLETELY FILLED. FOAM 
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

INTERIOR

3"

3"

TO CENTER OF REVEAL TYP. U.N.O.

ELEVATIONS FOR REVEALS

2.)  AT SILLS LOCATE REVEAL @ 
THIS HEIGHT

1.)  AT HEADS OF OPENINGS LOCATE REVEAL @ 
THIS HEIGHT

3/4"

3/8"

(U
NO

)

3/
4"

  
3/

8"
3/

8"

PATTERN FORMLINER
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SCHEDULE
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FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS SEE STRUCT.

PATTERN FORMLINER

3/4"

NOTE:  ABUSE RESISTANT SEALANT SHALL BE 
APPLIED ON ALL EXTERIOR "EXPOSED TO PUBLIC"
JOINTS ONLY, INCLUDING ANY INTERIOR EXPOSED 

TILT-WALL PANELS IN CORRIDORS, STAIR WAYS, 
ETC. AND SHALL BE APPLIED TO A HEIGHT OF 8'-0" 
A.F.F., TYP.

APPLY HYDROPHOBIC SEALANT. 
ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 

INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY 
FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY LOW DENSITY FOAM TO FILL 
JOINT BETWEEN PANELS WITH 

BACKER ROD BOTH SIDES, ENSURE 

JOINT IS COMPLETELY FILLED. FOAM 
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

3"

3"

APPLY URETHANE SEALANT, MAKE FLUSH 
WITH WALL FACE. ALLOW ROOM FOR 
EXPANSION AND INSTALLATION OF LOW 
DENSITY FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 
FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

FULLY-ADHERED FLEXIBLE FLASHING 
EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 3" EITHER SIDE OF 
PANEL JOINT. ENSURE CONCRETE SURFACE IS 
SMOOTH AND MOISTURE LEVELS ARE WITHIN 
REQUIREMENTS ALLOWED BY S.A.T.M. MANUF. 

APPLY PRIMER AND ENSURE A WEIGHTED 
ROLLER IS USED TO CREATED REQUIRED 
BONDS OF S.A.T.M. TO SUBSTRATE PER 
MANUF. REQ.

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

FO
R 
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PE

SE
E 
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AN

S
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R
U

CT
.

FOR TYPE

SEE PLANS SEE STRUCT.

PATTERN FORMLINER

NOTE:  ABUSE RESISTANT SEALANT SHALL BE 
APPLIED ON ALL EXTERIOR "EXPOSED TO PUBLIC"
JOINTS ONLY, INCLUDING ANY INTERIOR EXPOSED 

TILT-WALL PANELS IN CORRIDORS, STAIR WAYS, 
ETC. AND SHALL BE APPLIED TO A HEIGHT OF 8'-0" 
A.F.F., TYP.

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

CORNER BEAD

METAL STUD FRAMING

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

MITER JOINT NOOK & BELOW @ 
ELEV. +12'-0"  &  ELEV. +19'-4". 

INTERIOR

APPLY HYDROPHOBIC SEALANT. 
ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 

INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY 
FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY LOW DENSITY FOAM TO FILL 
JOINT BETWEEN PANELS WITH 

BACKER ROD BOTH SIDES, ENSURE 

JOINT IS COMPLETELY FILLED. FOAM 
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY URETHANE SEALANT, MAKE 
FLUSH WITH WALL FACE. ALLOW ROOM 
FOR EXPANSION AND INSTALLATION OF 
LOW DENSITY FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS 
FROM FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

FULLY-ADHERED FLEXIBLE FLASHING 
EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 3" EITHER 
SIDE OF PANEL JOINT. ENSURE 
CONCRETE SURFACE IS SMOOTH 
AND MOISTURE LEVELS ARE WITHIN 
REQUIREMENTS ALLOWED BY 

S.A.T.M. MANUF. APPLY PRIMER AND 
ENSURE A WEIGHTED ROLLER IS 
USED TO CREATED REQUIRED 
BONDS OF S.A.T.M. TO SUBSTRATE 
PER MANUF. REQ.

3"

3"

2 
1/

2"
1"

2 
1/

2"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD - SEE
SCHEDULE

SEALANT & BACKER ROD
TILT UP CONCRETE WALL
PANEL

BOARD INSULATION -
SEMI-RIGID

METAL STUD FRAMING

3/
4"

3/4"

3/
4"

3/4" CHAMFER

SEE STRUCT.

6 5/8"

PATTERN FORMLINER

NOTE:  ABUSE RESISTANT SEALANT SHALL BE 
APPLIED ON ALL EXTERIOR "EXPOSED TO PUBLIC"
JOINTS ONLY, INCLUDING ANY INTERIOR EXPOSED 

TILT-WALL PANELS IN CORRIDORS, STAIR WAYS, 
ETC. AND SHALL BE APPLIED TO A HEIGHT OF 8'-0" 
A.F.F., TYP.

APPLY URETHANE SEALANT, MAKE FLUSH WITH 
WALL FACE. ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 
INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY FOAM. RUN 
CONTINUOUS FROM FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

FULLY-ADHERED FLEXIBLE FLASHING EXTENDS A 
MINIMUM OF 3" EITHER SIDE OF PANEL JOINT. 
ENSURE CONCRETE SURFACE IS SMOOTH AND 
MOISTURE LEVELS ARE WITHIN REQUIREMENTS 

ALLOWED BY S.A.T.M. MANUF. APPLY PRIMER 
AND ENSURE A WEIGHTED ROLLER IS USED TO 
CREATED REQUIRED BONDS OF S.A.T.M. TO 
SUBSTRATE PER MANUF. REQ.

APPLY HYDROPHOBIC SEALANT. 
ALLOW ROOM FOR EXPANSION AND 

INSTALLATION OF LOW DENSITY 
FOAM. RUN CONTINUOUS FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

APPLY LOW DENSITY FOAM TO FILL 
JOINT BETWEEN PANELS WITH 

BACKER ROD BOTH SIDES, ENSURE 

JOINT IS COMPLETELY FILLED. FOAM 
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 

FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL.

5/8" 2 1/2" 1" 2 1/2"
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

3" = 1'-0"

J13 TICKET WINDOW HEAD DETAIL (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

E13 TICKET WINDOW JAMB DETAIL  (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

A13 TICKET WINDOW SILL DETAIL  (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

M1 TYPICAL EXTERIOR CORNER CONDITION (PLAN) (EWS-TW)
3" = 1'-0"

M7 TYPICAL INTERIOR CORNER CONDITION (PLAN) (EWS-TW)

6" = 1'-0"

G7 HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL REVEAL (EWS-TW)
3" = 1'-0"

G1 MITER (EWS-TW)

3" = 1'-0"

A7 MITER JOINT & 90 DEGREE WALL INTERSECTION
3" = 1'-0"

A1 TYPICAL VERTICAL PANEL JOINT (EWS-TW)
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1/2" = 1'-0"

MOCKUP PLAN

MOCKUP 3D VIEWREFERENCE IMAGES

SLPS DDD HS MOCKUP DOCUMENT 03/01/2023
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OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - Shops & other Vocational

01-12301-126

01-128

01-004D

01-130

01-129

01
-0

05
A

01-131

899 SF

MECHANICAL

01-146

324 SF

STAIR A

01-905

975 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-142

196 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

01-142A

57 SF

STAFF RR

01-007B
123 SF

IDF

01-145

55 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-007A

369 SF
150 SF 2

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-143

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1A

92 SF

STORAGE

01-008A

3,009 SF

CIRCULATION
GALLERY

01-007

160 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE -
SCIENCE

01-148A

64 SF

STAFF RR

01-007C
54 SF

STAFF RR

01-007D

1,115 SF

CIRCULATION

01-008

122 SF

STORAGE

01-009A

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

10 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS25 STUDENT STATIONS

117 SF

ESE STORAGE

01-006A

119 SF

RESTROOM

01-125A

107 SF

RESTROOM

01-124A

47 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-007F

47 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-007G
38 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-007E

54 SF

ELEV MACH

01-903A

10 STUDENT STATIONS

150 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-130

150 SF

GUIDANCE
ITINERANT OFFICE

01-129

151 SF

ESE OFFICE

01-126
102 SF

ESE OFFICE

01-123

327 SF

ESE CONFERENCE

01-122

128 SF

ESE CLERK

01-004C

45 SF

STAFF RR

01-004D

152 SF

GUIDANCE
ITINERANT OFFICE

01-128147 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-131

261 SF

CORRIDOR

01-006

1,135 SF

CIRCULATION

01-009

815 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-141

814 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-140

800 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-144

53 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-008C

852 SF
20 SF 42

CLASSROOM
01-139

802 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-138

794 SF
20 SF 40

ESE (FT)
01-124

797 SF
20 SF 40

ESE (FT)
01-125

920 SF
20 SF 45

CLASSROOM
01-152

902 SF
20 SF 45

CLASSROOM
01-151

796 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-153

821 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-150

829 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-149

950 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-148

130 SF
150 SF 1

OFFICE
01-155

130 SF
150 SF 1

ASSIST.
PRINCIPAL

01-154

1B

1B

1A

FEC

406 SF
150 SF 3

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-147

54 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-008E

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-008D

62 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-008B

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE
FE

FEC

FEC

61 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-009E

54 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-009D

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-009C

53 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-009B

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

FE

FE

FEC

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.1
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1A 159' - 9"

1B 179' - 9"

1C 141' - 5"

1D 135' - 8"

1E 84' - 8"

1F 148' - 4"

1G 157' - 2"

N

REVISIONS
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1

1
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1C

1C

1E

COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION 
OF KNOX BOX W/ FIRE MARSHAL

FEC

122 SF

STORAGE

01-009A

117 SF

ESE STORAGE

01-006A

150 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-130

150 SF

GUIDANCE
ITINERANT OFFICE

01-129

151 SF

ESE OFFICE

01-126

102 SF

ESE OFFICE

01-123

327 SF

ESE CONFERENCE

01-122

128 SF

ESE CLERK

01-004C

45 SF

STAFF RR

01-004D

152 SF

GUIDANCE
ITINERANT OFFICE

01-128

343 SF

GUIDANCE
RECEPTION /

WAITING

01-127

147 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-131

154 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-132

154 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-133

148 SF

GUIDANCE
COUNSELOR

OFFICE

01-134

85 SF

GUIDANCE /
NURSING ROOM

01-137

63 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-004F

125 SF

GUIDANCE
ITINERANT OFFICE

01-136

286 SF

RECORDS

01-135A

576 SF

CORRIDOR

01-004

261 SF

CORRIDOR

01-006

45 SF

STAFF RR

01-004E

184 SF

GUIDANCE
REGISTRATION

OFFICE

01-135

741 SF

GUIDANCE
CARREER & WORK

FORCE CENTER

01-121

456 SF

GUIDANCE
CONFERENCE

ROOM

01-120

46 SF

STAFF RR

01-004B

46 SF

STAFF RR

01-004A

242 SF

SECURITY
CENTER

01-119

425 SF

CORRIDOR

01-001

98 SF

ATTENDANCE
OFFICE

01-001A

222 SF

SECRETARY

01-102

409 SF

ADMIN
CONFERENCE

ROOM

01-118

293 SF

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

01-117

101 SF

OFFICE

01-114

101 SF

OFFICE

01-115

356 SF

MECHANICAL

01-112

400 SF

WORK ROOM

01-109

177 SF

ASSIST. PRINCIPAL

01-107

177 SF

ASSIST. PRINCIPAL

01-105

178 SF

ASSIST. PRINCIPAL

01-104

673 SF

CLINIC

01-103

327 SF

CORRIDOR

01-003

62 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-103B

61 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-103A

103 SF

STORAGE

01-106A

115 SF

BOOKKEEPER
OFFICE

01-106

121 SF

OFFICE

01-108

623 SF

CORRIDOR

01-002

45 SF

STAFF RR

01-002B

45 SF

STAFF RR

01-002A
78 SF

STAFF RR

01-117A

147 SF

ADMIN OFFICE

01-116

126 SF

STORAGE

01-012A

48 SF

ESE RR

01-160B

155 SF

STORAGE

01-160A

146 SF

STORAGE

01-156A

180 SF

IDF

01-111

153 SF

ELECTRICAL

01-113

50 SF

ESE RR

01-156B

157 SF

ATTENDANCE
OFFICE

01-110

180 SF

IDF

01-111

1E

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

599 SF

LOBBY

01-101

FEC

FEC

FEC

1D 1D

ADMINISTRATIVE AREAS

13,222 SF

150 GSF 88 OCC

FEC
FEC

FE

FE

FE

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.
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DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION
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BLDG 3

BLDG 1
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2C

3A
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2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.1
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1A 159' - 9"
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1E

FEC

01
-1
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01
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12

01
-1
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01
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01-109

356 SF

MECHANICAL

01-112

400 SF

WORK ROOM

01-109

327 SF

CORRIDOR

01-003

3,027 SF

CIRCULATION
GALLERY

01-010

853 SF
20 SF 42

CLASSROOM
01-174

804 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-175

813 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-173

816 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-172

825 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-163

829 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-164

802 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-162

820 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-161

974 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-171

801 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-176

905 SF

MECHANICAL

01-168

127 SF

IDF

01-169

92 SF

STORAGE

01-013A

191 SF

MATERIAL
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01-171A
370 SF

150 SF 2

TEACHER
PLANNING
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405 SF
150 SF 3

TEACHER
PLANNING
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126 SF

STORAGE

01-012A

1,116 SF

CIRCULATION

01-013

53 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-010E

54 SF

STAFF RR

01-010B

1,131 SF

CIRCULATION

01-012

193 SF
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01-907

112 SF
150 SF 1

OFFICE
01-159

85 SF

CORRIDOR

01-011

797 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
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56 SF

STAFF RR

01-010D

160 SF
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48 SF

ESE RR

01-160B
155 SF

STORAGE
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ELECTRICAL
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50 SF
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25 STUDENT STATIONS 25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS
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52 SF
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01-013D

62 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-013E

60 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-012E

54 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-012D

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-012C

53 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-012B

FE FE

FEC
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A28
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

COMM. NO.:
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RC,SM,AC

St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.1C

KT

200 E. ROBINSON STREET
SUITE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32801

407-872-3322
407-872-3303

AA-C000937

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.1
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1A 159' - 9"

1B 179' - 9"

1C 141' - 5"

1D 135' - 8"

1E 84' - 8"

1F 148' - 4"

1G 157' - 2"

N

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

1

1

1

1



105 SF

VEST

02-005

139 SF

IDF

02-134

90 SF

EHPA ELECT

02-133

917 SF

GYM STORAGE

02-109

179 SF

VEST

02-004

244 SF

VEST

02-006

205 SF
150 SF 1

PE OFFICE
02-115

246 SF

VEST

02-008

891 SF
20 SF 44

HEALTH
02-120

2,256 SF
50 SF 45

FITNESS / WEIGHT
ROOM
02-121

191 SF
150 SF 1

GYM
CONCESSIONS

02-122

93 SF
150 SF 1

EHPA MANAGER
OFFICE / GYM

TICKET BOOTH
02-123

1,887 SF

GYM LOBBY

02-101

641 SF

GYM RESTROOMS
(F)

02-001A

543 SF

GYM RESTROOMS
(M)

02-002A

519 SF

DRY STORAGE

02-105E

90 SF

WOMEN RR

02-106A

66 SF

MEN RR

02-106B

FE-K

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

27 SF

VEST

02-001

54 SF

VEST

02-002

2F

2F

2D

2D 2C

2G

GYMNASIUM TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD
1,617 PERSONS

1,332 SEATS @ BLEACHERS
COURT AREA (4,262 SF/15) = 285 OCC

FEC

47 SF

CUSTODIAL

02-122A

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Assembly w/o Fixed Seats - Unconcentrated
(tables & chairs)

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - SREF - Locker Rooms

Exercise Rooms

Kitchens - Commercial

205 SF
150 SF 1

PE OFFICE
02-116

235 SF

LAUNDRY

02-106

189 SF
150 SF 1

FOOD SERVICE
OFFICE
02-107

9,966 SF

GYMNASIUM

02-108

25 STUDENT STATIONS

70 STUDENT STATIONS
121 SF

DRY STORAGE

02-118DA

346 SF

STORAGE

02-108A

FEC

FEC

FEC

2J

2L

2M
2K

FE

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

COMM. NO.:

DRAWN BY:

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M
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2022107

RC,SM,AC

St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 2 AREA 2A - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2A

KT

200 E. ROBINSON STREET
SUITE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32801

407-872-3322
407-872-3303

AA-C000937

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 2A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

2A 74' - 6"

2B 33' - 10"

2C 148' - 11"

2D 130' - 5"

2F 122' - 4"

2G 74' - 0"

2H 156' - 0"

2J 76' - 5"

2K 78' - 1"

2L 76' - 5"

2M 78' - 1"

N

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

1

1



SS
3

S
3

S3

S3

RR

RR

RR

F F

511 SF
5 SF 102

ATHLETIC LOCKER
ROOM (F)

02-113

FE
C

243 SF

OUTDOOR
STORAGE

02-129

154 SF

FLAMMABLE
STORAGE

02-128

503 SF

CUSTODIAL
EQUIPMENT
STORAGE

02-127

1,996 SF
500 SF 4

RECEIVING
02-130

302 SF

ELECTRICAL

02-132

105 SF

VEST

02-005

158 SF

LAUNDRY

02-111

139 SF
150 SF 1

RECEIVING OFFICE
02-131

179 SF

VEST

02-004

116 SF

STAFF RR

02-007A

181 SF
150 SF 2

ATHLETIC
DIRECTORS

OFFICE
02-112

419 SF

CORRIDOR

02-007

244 SF

VEST

02-006

205 SF
150 SF 1

PE OFFICE
02-115

114 SF

SHOWERS (F)

02-007C

344 SF

LOCKER ROOM RR
(F)

02-007D

118 SF
150 SF 1

ATHLETIC OFFICE
02-113A

118 SF
150 SF 1

ATHLETIC OFFICE
02-118A

344 SF

LOCKER ROOM RR
(M)

02-009A

114 SF

SHOWERS (M)

02-009B

633 SF
5 SF 133

PE LOCKER ROOM
(F)

02-114

637 SF
5 SF 132

PE LOCKER ROOM
(M)

02-117

432 SF

CORRIDOR

02-009

92 SF

STAFF RR

02-009D

666 SF

PE STORAGE

02-125

1,520 SF
50 SF 30

MULTI-PURPOSE /
WRESTLING

02-119

246 SF

VEST

02-008

2B

2C2D

2A

2A

2D

2D

2D 2C

205 SF
150 SF 1

PE OFFICE
02-116

FEC

511 SF
5 SF 102

ATHLETIC LOCKER
ROOM (M)

02-118

2B

699 SF

MECH

02-124

346 SF

STORAGE

02-108A

96 SF

BOILER

02-126

113 SF

STAFF RR

02-130A

206 SF
150 SF 1

OFFICIALS
02-110

FEC

FEC

64 SF

CUSTODIAL

02-007B

60 SF

CUSTODIAL

02-009C

FE

FE

FE

FEFEFEFE

FE

FE

FIRE BLANKET CABINET

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

2,746 SF

PUMP ROOM

04-101

142 SF

ELECTRICAL

04-103

258 SF

FIRE PUMP ROOM

04-104

4A

4A

4A

4A

8,577 SF

CHILLER YARD

04-102

OPEN AIR

FE

COMM. NO.:
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St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 2 AREA 2B AND
BUILDING 4 - LIFE SAFETY
PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2B

KT

200 E. ROBINSON STREET
SUITE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32801

407-872-3322
407-872-3303

AA-C000937

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1/8" = 1'-0"

H1 BLDG 2B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

2A 74' - 6"

2B 33' - 10"

2C 148' - 11"

2D 130' - 5"

2F 122' - 4"

2G 74' - 0"

2H 156' - 0"

2J 76' - 5"

2K 78' - 1"

2L 76' - 5"

2M 78' - 1"

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

N

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 4 - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FLOOR PLAN

N

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 4
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

4A 102' - 2"

1

1

1

1

1



FD

139 SF

IDF

02-134

90 SF

ELEC

02-133

1,928 SF
200 SF 9

KITCHEN
02-105

728 SF

FREEZER /
COOLER

02-105D

519 SF

DRY STORAGE

02-105E

10,029 SF
15 SF 670

DINING/CAFETERIA
02-102

FE-K

544 SF

MECHANICAL

02-135

122 SF

GENERAL
STORAGE

02-105A

66 SF

CUSTODIAL

02-105B
73 SF

STAFF RR

02-104C

90 SF

GAS BOILER

02-136

70 SF

STAFF RR

02-104A

520 SF
200 SF 2

SNACK BAR
02-103A

FE-K

FE-K

FEC

FE-K

2G

2G

2H

2H

177 SF

ELECTRICAL

02-137

FEC

189 SF
150 SF 1

FOOD SERVICE
OFFICE
02-107

675 SF
15 SF 45

STAFF LOUNGE /
DINING
02-104

3,526 SF
200 SF 18

SERVING
02-103

344 SF
200 SF 2

DISHWASHING
02-105C

46 SF

VEST

02-104B

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE-K

FE
FE FE

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
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St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 2 AREA 2C - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.2C

KT
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 2C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

2A 74' - 6"

2B 33' - 10"

2C 148' - 11"

2D 130' - 5"

2F 122' - 4"

2G 74' - 0"

2H 156' - 0"

2J 76' - 5"

2K 78' - 1"

2L 76' - 5"

2M 78' - 1"

N

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

2 ASI#3 06/20/2023

1

1

2



01
10

12
10

04
01

01
12

10
10

03
15

04
12

10
10

10
15

15
15

09
09

11
11

17
17

17
05

07

CONTACT
BRANDON

BOOTH
1-800-493-6437

2222222222 20

3A

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE

FE

FE

1,957 SF
50 SF 40

MEDICAL - LPN
03-117

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - Shops & other
Vocational

Educational - SREF - Dressing Rooms

Exercise Rooms

Stages & Platforms

106 SF

IDF

03-119

312 SF

ELEC

03-128A

583 SF

MECH

03-128

1,242 SF
50 SF 25

LOGISTICS LAB
03-120A

746 SF
20 SF 38

RELATED
CLASSROOM

03-120

1,680 SF
50 SF 34

MEDICAL - DENTAL
03-118

1,669 SF
50 SF 34

MEDICAL - OT/PT
03-116

133 SF

STORAGE

03-118A 142 SF

STORAGE

03-116A

20 STUDENT STATIONS

20 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS 25 STUDENT STATIONS

977 SF
50 SF 20

BIO-MEDICAL LAB
03-121

978 SF
50 SF 20

BIO-MEDICAL LAB
03-122

977 SF
50 SF 20

HOSPITALITY &
TOURISM LAB

03-123

978 SF
50 SF 20

HOSPITALITY &
TOURISM LAB

03-124

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1,940 SF
50 SF 39

MEDICAL - LPN
03-125

247 SF

STORAGE

03-125A

78 SF

LAUNDRY

03-117B

247 SF

STORAGE

03-117A

1,572 SF
50 SF 33

2D/3D ART STUDIO
03-126

2,167 SF
20 SF 109

VOCAL
03-115

2,191 SF
50 SF 44

DANCE
03-110

465 SF
20 SF 24

DRESSING ROOM
(M)

03-107

488 SF
20 SF 25

DRESSING ROOM
(F)

03-109

25 STUDENT STATIONS

50 STUDENT STATIONS

30 STUDENT STATIONS

83 SF
50 SF 2

PRACTICE
03-115C

83 SF
50 SF 2

PRACTICE
03-115B

317 SF
20 SF 12

ENSEMBLE
03-115A

96 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

03-126B

66 SF

KILN

03-126A

885 SF

MECH

03-127

165 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

03-110B

219 SF

STORAGE

03-007A

117 SF

VEST

03-007

174 SF
150 SF 1

TEACHER
PLANNING

03-110A
127 SF

150 SF 1

TEACHER
PLANNING

03-115D

116 SF

QUICK CHANGE

03-108

86 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

03-109A

71 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

03-107A

103 SF

QUICK CHANGE

03-106

2,654 SF
20 SF 133

BAND ROOM
03-114

1,447 SF
50 SF 29

DRAMA LAB
03-113

359 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

03-006C

75 SF

CUSTODIAL

03-006B

222 SF
20 SF 11

ENSEMBLE
03-114D

81 SF
50 SF 2

PRACTICE
03-114E

81 SF
50 SF 2

PRACTICE
03-114F

82 SF
50 SF 2

PRACTICE
03-114G

723 SF

INSTRUMENT
STORAGE

03-114C

178 SF
50 SF 4

SOUND STUDIO
03-114B

297 SF

UNIFORM
STORAGE

03-114A

562 SF

DRAMA STORAGE

03-113A

136 SF

COM

03-112

223 SF

ELECTRICAL

03-111

2,149 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

03-006A

2,146 SF

CIRCULATION

03-006

1,553 SF

CIRCULATION

03-005

25 STUDENT STATIONS

58 SF

LIGHT LOCK VEST

03-104E

1,553 SF

CIRCULATION

03-005

59 SF

LIGHT LOCK VEST

03-104D

FEC

FEC

3C

3C

FEC

FEC

FE

FE

60 SF

CUSTODIAL

03-008A

97 SF

PROJECT
STORAGE

03-126C

216 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

03-115E

3B

3B

3B

3A

3A

3A

3G

3G

3G

3H
3H

3H

3H

3G

3J

3I

COMMON PATH 
OF TRAVEL: 59'-3"

FE

FE

FE

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC
FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

FEC

COMM. NO.:
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St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 3 AREA 3A - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLR

G101.3A

KT
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 3A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 3
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

3A 123' - 9"

3B 226' - 6"

3C 98' - 0"

3D 107' - 1"

3E 89' - 9"

3F 114' - 5"

3G 252' - 7"

3H 161' - 0"

3I 124' - 4"

3J 92' - 5"

3K 83' - 5"

3L 83' - 5"

N

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ADDENDUM 02 02/06/2023

2 ADDENDUM 03 03/01/2023

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2



FEC

FEC

410.3.7.1 Roof Vents:  Two or more roof vents construction to open 
automatically by approved heat-activiated devices and with an 
aggreagate clear opening area of not less than 5 percent of the area 
of the stage shall be located near the center and above the highest 

part of the stage area.  Suplemental means shall be provided for 
manual operation of the ventilator.  Curbs shall be provided as 
required for skylights in Section 2610.2.  Bents shall be labeled.

FE

FE

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Shops & other Vocational

Exercise Rooms

Stages & Platforms

71 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

03-107A

1,553 SF

CIRCULATION

03-005

3,666 SF
15 SF 231

STAGE
03-104

58 SF

LIGHT LOCK VEST

03-104E

1,553 SF

CIRCULATION

03-005

453 SF

STAGE STORAGE

03-104F

236 SF

STAGE STORAGE

03-104A

98 SF

DIMMER ROOM

03-104B

59 SF

LIGHT LOCK VEST

03-104D

764 OCCUPANTS 
IN FIXED SEATS

1,697 SF
50 SF 36

MAKER SPACE
LAB

03-105

25 STUDENT STATIONS

330 SF

STAGE STORAGE

03-104C

9,302 SF

AUDITORIUM
SEATING

03-103

343 SF

RESTROOM (F)

03-001A

56 SF

FAMILY RR

03-001B

137 SF

STORAGE

03-001C

35 SF

CUSTODIAL

03-001D

193 SF

VEST

03-001

265 SF

VEST

03-002

168 SF

STAIR

03-901

266 SF
150 SF 2

CONTROL BOOTH
03-102

279 SF

VEST

03-003

213 SF

RESTROOM (M)

03-004A
93 SF

VEST

03-004

485 SF

STORAGE

03-004B

3C

FEC

FEC

FEC

3D

3E

3F

3F

FEC

FEC

3H

3D

3J

3J

3J

3I

3I

3I

3K

3K

3K

3E

3L

3L

3L

FE

FEC

FE

FE

FEC

FE

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

FEC

FEC

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 3B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

N

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 3
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

3A 123' - 9"

3B 226' - 6"

3C 98' - 0"

3D 107' - 1"

3E 89' - 9"

3F 114' - 5"

3G 252' - 7"

3H 161' - 0"

3I 124' - 4"

3J 92' - 5"

3K 83' - 5"

3L 83' - 5"
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AREA OF REFUGE
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PLANTER

PLANTER

PLANTER

PLANTER

EXTERIOR COURTYARD = 70,771 SF - 26,246 SF LANDSCAPE PLANTER ISLANDS = 45,263 SF OF COURTYARD

(FBC 453.18.1.6 - COURTYARD : 1 OCC / 15 SF =  3,035 OCC.

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED = 3,017 OCCUPANTS X 0.2 = 604"   (604 / 33" = 19 DOORS)

EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED = (33" PER DOOR X 22 DOORS) = 726"
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ST. LUCIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
9461 Brandywine Ln

9461 BRANDYWINE LANE
PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA 34986

LIFE SAFETY PLAN BUILDING
1, 2 & 3 - OVERALL - 1ST FLR

G101

KT

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

12/16/2022

N

KEYPLAN

2A 2C
3A 3B

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

2B

1A
1B

1C

N

1" = 30'-0"

A1 BLDG 1,2 & 3 - OVERALL LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

REVISIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
1 ASI NO.3 06/20/2023

1



OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - Shops & other Vocational

FEC

1L

331 SF

STAIR A

01-912

900 SF

MECHANICAL

01-226

124 SF

IDF

01-225

196 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

01-222A

54 SF

STAFF RR

01-018B 55 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-018A

975 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-222

368 SF
150 SF 2

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-223 800 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-224

815 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-221

814 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-220

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1K

92 SF

STORAGE

01-019A

852 SF
20 SF 42

CLASSROOM
01-219

803 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-218

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1,113 SF

CIRCULATION

01-019

2,609 SF

CIRCULATION
GALLERY

01-018

64 SF

STAFF RR

01-018C

54 SF

STAFF RR

01-018D

160 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE-SCIENCE

01-228A

950 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-228

406 SF
150 SF 3

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-227

796 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-233

829 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-229

820 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-230

911 SF
20 SF 46

DIGITAL MEDIA
PRODUCTION LAB

01-231

929 SF
20 SF 46

DIGITAL MEDIA
PRODUCTION LAB

01-232
25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS 25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1,134 SF

CIRCULATION

01-020

122 SF

STORAGE

01-020A

305 SF
20 SF 15

RESOURCE ROOM
01-234

10 STUDENT STATIONS

221 SF

STORAGE

01-217A

57 SF

RESTROOM

01-217B

57 SF

RESTROOM

01-216B

210 SF

STORAGE

01-216A

789 SF
20 SF 39

ESE (PT)
01-217

787 SF
20 SF 39

ESE (PT)
01-216

15 STUDENT STATIONS

15 STUDENT STATIONS

102 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-018E

53 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-018F

57 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-018G 62 SF

ELEVATOR 1

01-910

810 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-215

944 SF
20 SF 47

DIGITAL MEDIA
CLASSROOM

01-214

25
 S

TU
D

E
N

T 
S

T
A

T
IO

N
S

25
 S

TU
D

E
N

T 
S

T
A

T
IO

N
S

FE

FE

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

54 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-019E

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-019D

53 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-019C

62 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-019B

61 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-020B

54 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-020C

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-020D

53 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-020E

FEC

FEC

WINDOW WASH SPRINKLER SYSTEM ON BOTH 
SIDES OF GLAZED WALL SYSTEM TO MEET 2 HOUR RATED

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
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St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 1 AREA 1A - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLR

G102.1A

KT
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SUITE 300
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1A - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1K 155' - 0"

1L 147' - 8"

1M 77' - 10"

1N 106' - 9"

1P 25' - 2"

1Q 154' - 2"

1R 124' - 10"

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

N
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MARK DESCRIPTION DATE
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1N

1M

1M

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - Shops & other Vocational

Educational - SREF - CCTV

Educational - SREF - Media Center Small
Group

FE

820 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-230

25
 S

T
U

D
E

N
T

 S
TA

TI
O

N
S

122 SF

STORAGE

01-020A

210 SF

STORAGE

01-216A

193 SF

STORAGE

01-213A

376 SF

CORRIDOR

01-017

810 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-215

429 SF
150 SF 3

TECH
PROCESSING

01-210

355 SF
150 SF 3

MEDIA
PRODUCTION

01-211

944 SF
20 SF 47

DIGITAL MEDIA
CLASSROOM

01-214

120 SF
5 SF 22

SMALL GROUP
01-212

1,606 SF
50 SF 34

MEDIA CENTER -
READING

01-201

947 SF
100 SF 10

MEDIA CENTER
-STACKS
01-201A

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

959 SF
100 SF 10

MEDIA CENTER-
STACKS
01-201B

132 SF

CORRIDOR

01-014

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M/F)

01-014A

54 SF

STUDENT RR (M/F)

01-014B

52 SF

STAFF RR

01-014C

57 SF

STAFF RR

01-014D

186 SF

ELEC

01-204

411 SF

MECHANICAL

01-207

194 SF

MDF

01-208

156 SF
150 SF 1

MEDIA OFFICE
01-202

130 SF
5 SF 26

SMALL GROUP
01-203

819 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-205

821 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-206

761 SF
20 SF 38

CLASSROOM
01-209

25 STUDENT STATIONS 25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

388 SF

CORRIDOR

01-015
111 SF

CORRIDOR

01-016

FE

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

262 SF
50 SF 5

RECORDING
ROOM

01-213B 560 SF
15 SF 37

TV STUDIO
01-213

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
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PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1B - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1K 155' - 0"

1L 147' - 8"

1M 77' - 10"

1N 106' - 9"

1P 25' - 2"

1Q 154' - 2"

1R 124' - 10"

N
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1M

1M

FE

FE

411 SF

MECHANICAL

01-207

194 SF

MDF

01-208

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

Business Areas

Educational - Classroom area

Educational - Shops & other Vocational

25 STUDENT STATIONS

830 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-235

826 SF
20 SF 42

CLASSROOM
01-236

491 SF
20 SF 28

RESOURCE ROOM
/ IN SCHOOL
SUSPENSION

01-239

25 STUDENT STATIONS

204 SF
150 SF 1

DEAN RECEPTION
01-022A

159 SF
150 SF 1

DEAN OFFICE
01-237

159 SF
150 SF 1

DEAN OFFICE
01-238

10 STUDENT STATIONS

156 SF

CORRIDOR

01-022

1,129 SF

CIRCULATION

01-023

122 SF

STORAGE

01-023A

2,607 SF

CIRCULATION
GALLERY

01-021

807 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-241

825 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-240

796 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-246

823 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-242

828 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-243

950 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-244

404 SF
150 SF 2

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-245

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

160 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE-SCIENCE

01-224A

54 SF

STAFF RR

01-021B

64 SF

STAFF RR

01-021C

1P

804 SF
20 SF 40

CLASSROOM
01-254

800 SF
20 SF 39

CLASSROOM
01-255

853 SF
20 SF 42

CLASSROOM
01-253

371 SF
150 SF 2

TEACHER
PLANNING

01-249

813 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-252

816 SF
20 SF 41

CLASSROOM
01-251

974 SF
50 SF 19

SCIENCE
CLASSROOM

01-250

1,117 SF

CIRCULATION

01-024

191 SF

MATERIAL
STORAGE

01-250A

53 SF

CUSTODIAL

01-021E

56 SF

STAFF RR

01-021D

127 SF

IDF

01-248

905 SF

MECHANICAL

01-247

92 SF

STORAGE

01-024A

330 SF

STAIR A1

01-914

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

25 STUDENT STATIONS

1Q

388 SF

CORRIDOR

01-015

54 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-024E

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-024D

53 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-024C

62 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-024B

60 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-023B

54 SF

STUDENT RR (F)

01-023C

52 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-023D

53 SF

STUDENT RR (M)

01-023E

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE

FE FE

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

WINDOW WASH SPRINKLER SYSTEM ON BOTH 
SIDES OF GLAZED WALL SYSTEM TO MEET 2 HOUR RATED

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

A28

FIRE BLANKET CABINET &
BLANKET

A28

####
### SF

LOCK BOX- EXACT LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
MOUNTING HT. 4'-0" A.F.F., TIE TO FIRE ALARM 

NET OR GROSS ROOM AREA PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

PRIMARY EGRESS

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNT

FECFE

TRAVEL PATH ID
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-
RECESSED CABINET

NAME

ROOM NAME

OCCUPANCY MODIFIER PER LIFE SAFETY CODE

ROOM OCCUPANT CAPCITY

ROOM CAPACITY TAG

*

A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SQUARE FOOTAGE INDICATED IN INSTRUCTIONAL ROOMS IS NET SQUARE FOOTAGE 
AND DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILT-IN CASEWORK

2. REFER TO SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS
3. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS
4. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY 

LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM STROBES, AND PULL STATIONS
5. REFER TO TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES
6. ALL SIGNAGE INCLUDING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE, EXIT 

DIAGRAMS, ETC. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.R.E.F. STANDARDS AND 
REQUIREMENTS

7. PROVIDE EYE WASH/SHOWER & FIRE BLANKET AT EACH SCIENCE LAB /CLASSROOM
8. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF THE ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 

BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES OR JOISTS THAT SUPPORT THE ROOF ONLY MAY BE 
OMITTED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS 20 FEET OF MORE 
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW (F.B.C. TABLE 601 EXCEPTION b)

9. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR / FRAME ASSEMBLY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING FOR RESPECTIVE FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIERS AND PARTITIONS.

10. EXTEND ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO THE DECK ABOVE U.N.O.
11. ALL EXIT SIGNS WILL BE THE ILLUMINATED TYPE, SEE ELECTRICAL
12 IT IS THE DESIGN INTENT THAT ALL CEILING DEVICES BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 

OF CEILING TILES.

GRAPHIC PATTERN WALL RATING

DENOTES SMOKE PARTITION

DENOTES 1 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

DENOTES 2 HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

COMM. NO.:
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C., ALL CONCEPTS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, 

ARRANGEMENTS, DRAWINGS, AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DOCUMENT ARE COPYRIGHTED 

BY SCHENKEL & SHULTZ INC. AS SUCH ALL CONCEPTS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, DRAWINGS, AND PLANS 

INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DOCUMENT ARE OWNED BY AND THE PROPERTY OF SCHENKELSHULTZ 
AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED AND DEVELOPED FOR IT’S OWN USE.  NONE OF THE IDEAS, DESIGNS, 

ARRANGEMENTS, OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, ARCHITECTURAL OR 

ENGINEERING FIRM, CONSTRUCTION FIRM, SUBCONTRACTING FIRM, SUPPLIER, OR CORPORATION FOR ANY 

PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SCHENKEL & SHULTZ INC.  PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 102 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C., PROTECTION FOR AN ARCHITECTURAL WORK CREATED AS A 

WORK MADE FOR HIRE ON OR AFTER DECEMBER 1, 1990, LASTS FOR 95 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PUBLICATION 
OF THE WORK OR FOR 120 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF CREATION OF THE UNPUBLISHED PLANS, WHICHEVER TERM 

IS LESS. 

WARNING:  REPRODUCTION HEREOF IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE UNDER SECTION 102 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 

U.S.C.; 18 U.S.C. SEC. 506.  UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE MAY CONSTITUTE TRADE SECRET MISAPPROPRIATION IN 

VIOLATION OF I.C.24-2-31-1 ET. SEQ. AND OTHER LAWS.  THE CONCEPTS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, 

DRAWINGS, AND PLANS DISCLOSED ARE COPYRIGHTED AND HEREIN MAY BE PATENTED OR BE THE SUBJECT OF 
PENDING PATENT APPLICATION. ANYONE VIOLATING THE INTENT OF THIS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION WILL BE 

PROSECUTED TO THE FULL EXTENT OF THE FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.  

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND 

THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE 
DRAWINGS.  SHOP DRAWINGS AND OR DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR REVIEW BEFORE 

PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.  

CONFIDENTIAL COPYRIGHT 2020 SCHENKEL & SHULTZ INC.
SEE WWW.SCHENKELSHULTZ.COM/COPYRIGHT FOR POLICY AND 
INFORMATION
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St. Lucie Public Schools
9461 Brandywine Ln
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Port St. Lucie, FL

BUILDING 1 AREA 1C - LIFE
SAFETY PLAN - 2ND FLR

G102.1C

KT

200 E. ROBINSON STREET
SUITE 300
ORLANDO, FL 32801

407-872-3322
407-872-3303

AA-C000937

PHASE III - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ST. LUCIE HIGH SCHOOL DDD

N
KEYPLAN

BLDG 2

BLDG 3

BLDG 1

1A
1B

1C

2A
2C

3A
3B

2B

1/8" = 1'-0"

A1 BLDG 1C - LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

TRAVEL DISTANCE BLDG 1.2
PATH ID TRAVEL DISTANCE

1K 155' - 0"

1L 147' - 8"

1M 77' - 10"

1N 106' - 9"

1P 25' - 2"

1Q 154' - 2"

1R 124' - 10"

N
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